
��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
1



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
2

I. Inhalt __________________________________________ 2

II. Vorwort ______________________________________ 4

III.
���������
	���

-Eingeber______________________________ 6

IV. � ���������������������������
	���������
�����������������������
	��� ___________ 8

V. Installation ____________________________________ 9

VI. Fehlermeldungen ______________________________ 11

VII. � ���! "�������$#%�$
��&
_____________________________ 12

VIII. � ���� "�������$	�����'�
�$�����

���
________________________ 13

IX. Mitgliederverwaltung___________________________ 16

X. � �
� � ��'���(�)
 -Mannschaft_________________________ 19

XI. � �
� �+* �
��) * ������(�������� ____________________________ 21

XII.
�������������
�$�$�����
�����������

__________________________ 24

XII.1. � �
� � �
	������������

�$����'�������� ________________________ 25

XII.2. Namensfilter ________________________________ 27

XIII. �+* �
��)
�����������������
�$�$����(��$��������� ____________________ 29

XIV.
 "�������$	�����'�
�$�������������
�$�$����(��$���������

________________ 31

XV. Ergebni
�$�$��,����������

____________________________ 33

XV.1. Spielerergebnisse ____________________________ 34

XV.2. Gegnerergebnis______________________________ 34

XV.3. Spielername ________________________________ 35



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
3

XV.4. Korrekturergebnis____________________________ 35

XVI. Statistik ____________________________________ 36

XVII.
�������������
�$�$��� � * ����
�
������� ______________________ 39

XVIII. Einstellungen______________________________ 41

XVIII.1. Info____________________________________ 41

XVIII.2. Update _________________________________ 42

XVIII.3. � 
��
�
�$
��� – � ��(�	�� _________________________ 43

XVIII.4. Excel __________________________________ 44

XVIII.5. Bilder __________________________________ 45

XVIII.6.
����� (����  "���
)

____________________________ 46

XVIII.7. System _________________________________ 47

XVIII.8. Register ________________________________ 49

XIX. Up-� ��
�������$
��)
)
��� ____________________________ 51

XX. UP-� ��
�����
��)
���$��� ____________________________ 54

XXI.
��(�����
�
������� ����������������
�����

_____________________ 55

XXI.1.
� � 
�������	� rogramme_________________________ 55

XXI.2.
 "�
���
& �
����
��� � 
�����������& �
��� "���
)

_______________ 56

XXII. � �����������������
�$& �����

��� ________________________ 57

XXIII.
 "�

��)
�
�������

– 
 ����(���
�$
����� _____________________ 59

XXIV. Dateiimport _______________________________ 60

XXV. Versionsnummer_____________________________ 62

XXVI. Epilog ___________________________________ 64

XXVII. Stichwortverzeichnis________________________ 65



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
4

Vorwort

���������
	�� ���	����������	�������� ����������������� �������!	"�#���
���
	"��$&%������'�#()(�� ��	"��*
* ��	+����������* ,-�	"�(�%������.����$�$
�0/�1$2���
	"��	435�#���* 6#�������
	�798��#�0�	"����	4����:"�;� ���
��
	"��#���	 	���<���
	�� ��=����	�� �� � �������#�������#>
?5�����.����$�$2�!�0/�2@������ AB��� ,C>D�	"�FE���:�:"G�H)�#�.* ����I.��� �
(�� ���J��*
* �K6�� ���MLJ��������	N�
	J���
	"��$POQ��H)��*R,-���#�'�'��	�7
S �����T?5�����.����$�$2�#IU$�� ,U����$V(�� ���W���	"AB�XO�� ���	

6#��������* ,C��	F* �#()()��	�7����#�������1�0/�2���
	"��	Y���
	"AB��*
	"��	FZ�*
�:"I[�����2(�� ���
6#��������* ,C��	W�	"�\�
	"�'���C$�� ������	K$2]�����,C�_^`�-���	�� ,C,-*
� (),C��	"I��#,C�)a2��������	
��� �cbd	"���:"��,C��()����.�����>�:"�#()()�����#()�#�,CIe� ���f����:"�g:�� (h������,C�g	"�����
i�j#k
l�j#m ��#�0�	"����	�75�-���*
� ��n�*
� ����H)�����',C�h(�� �����	"()�����h������(),C��	"��()�����#�',
���
	"�#(K��� �#()���!:"�#()�#�,C��	oO�� ��#6#��������* ,-�	"�(�%������.����$�$2�p$�� ,q����$
�����rZ�*
�:"Is:"�#()()������#()�#�,s��� �Jt#�����:�	�� ()()�f��*
*u�	"()�������sv���	�	"()�����#�'>
,C��	"I56#��������* ,C�#,e����������	d()��*
* ,C��	�7
ws�	!�����r���#(J?5�����.����$�$V	�� ����,�()���* �#����,�^x��:"��	q�0/�yO�� ��#6#��������* >
,-�	"���	"axId�0/�y���
	"��	W���
	"AB��*
	"��	zZ�*
�:"I2����${��� �|��	"��������	zv���	�	">
()�����#�',C��	}�
	~�����UO�� ��N^x�������:�	�� (),C�#���	�� ()���W��#()������	"a9�#���*�(��
	"��I
�������#(r()����e�	�H)��$2�'����,C��:"��*
7
���#(�����*
:���	",C()���* ��nT� ���U$�� ���U�
	h�������-��$�$2���C%"����()�!�`�#���[���
	T?5����>
�.����$�$��0/�yL+�
	"������(_A��K()��������
:"��	"Id���#(|$2���
	"��	Wbd	"(�%��C/�������	
��	",C(�%����#���7D�-�|��	",C(),C��	"���R� ���������
�4�"� �����������`�U� ��7R���$��#�#(),C��	
���:Y� ���1	��	T��� �~t#�����:�	�� ()()�!�����[�-��� ()��	1�`�#�#�q�����c���
	1�	"���#(
�0�	�H),-� ��	�� ����,C�����	"�!?5����:�* ��$2��7�������������	�	UH)��$F��� �q	"�����q�-��� ()��	
�	"�U�#(D,C��������,C��	"I�,C���
* (h:"���5$��
��I�,C���
* (h:"���
$��D3!?5����������
$�^x��� �����#(
?5�����.����$�$4A��$4,C�#(),C��	W:"��H)��$�$2��	W����:"��	"a����
	�� ��|@Q���* ���������07
 ¡$¢OQ�����'�c�������-��� ()��	��_�������	���� �#()�c��*
* �������
	"�(�H)���C�C� �.� ����,CI�()�9����n
� ���2�#(r£
�#,CAB,e��������� �h^`35�#���* > a`v���	"()�������� ,¤* ��(�* �#()()��	fH)��	�	�7
������#���:"��	"I��#(D�.�
:",M	"�����d���
	�� ��#(D���#(D6#���C:"�#()()����,e����������	fH)��	�	"I
��:"���¥� ���p����:"�¦��� �§t#	",C�_� ��H�*
�	"�¨	"�������J?5�����.����$�$2�0�	�H),-� ��	"��	
	"������	�� ����,e�����'��#���:"��	�7

  ���f�����'�'�#I�����ny�#(h ¡�	"��	y���	"����()�¥* ��� ����,.�'��*
* ��	y�_�
���f��� �h����A�� ��* ,C��	
t#�����:�	�� ()()�N ¡����#(JZ�*
�:"(fA��q�����'�#()()��	"Is�_� �¥�#(f�0/��$�� ���K� (),-7�@Q��*
* (



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
5

� � �g�������_	"�����_@Q���* ���e�0�
	"����	f()��*
* ,C��	f�������¤� � �Y����:"��	f�����C:"�#()()�#>
�C�	"�()6#����()���* � ��#I5()�fAB]�����C	f� � �T	�� ����,CI5(�� �T$��
�e$�� ,CA���,C���
* ��	�7

t#$2���
*
� (),C�#�'��	�����#��	"���C7 ���
 ¡	",C���C	"�#,-� ��,C,-%�� �)�)�����_7 ��#��	"���C7 ���

  �����_/	"()�����_ ¡�	"��	g	��	�6�� ��*�t#���'��* �Y$�� ,�����$�?5�����.����$�$\� ���������
�
�"� �T���������`�U� ��7

�-,C�#�'��	f8��#��	"���



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
6

OQ��	"��_���#,��#([��#����������,CI�:�� (�� ���h���
	"��	gw���$2��	h�0/�u��� �#()�#(c35��%�� ,C��*
��#�0�	"����	+����:"��7D  ���_���:"�YA���Ir����n_���h	�� ����,h()����D()���*
/�()(�� �}� (),CI
��:"���¤����	�	+ ¡�	"��	_���#(¥:"�#()()�����#(9���
	"� � *
* ,CI�:��
	|� ���!����C	"��:"������� ,
��� �#()� � :"����()����C� �',eA�� � 	"�����C	�7

���������
�¨�"� �¦���������`�U� �_������~()�¢%������.����$�$�� ����,CI[����nY���
	"�����
	
 ¡�����$\���������
	h��*
* �!t#�����:�	�� ()()�����
	"�.�
:",�^x�����u���C$2�!35���C* a[�	"�T��*
* ��	
��	"��������	�� ��	���,CAB���C	q��� �+���#,C��	K%"�����s? >'���#,C�#>'��� (�H)�#,C,C��	g�������d ¡	">
,C���C	"�#,eA��H)��$�$2��	f* � n",-7

LJ��	�	W� � �+	��	qA��T�������.*
/���H�*
� ������	K8��C�%�%"�_6#��	Kws��,CAB���C	g�����]�>
����	o��� ������$ ?5�����.����$�$ 	���~t#�����:�	�� ()()�p��	",-* ����H)��	X����*
* ��	"I
:�������������	|� � �1�������~	�� ����,���� �¥��#()��$2,C�¥bd	�* ��� ,-�	"�\* �#()��	�7s���#��#>
���	q()��*
* ,C��	W� � �J��*
* �#(����	"���K* �#()��	"I�����	�	K� � �_����������()����� � �* ,C�
t#�����:�	�� ()���
	"���:"����(��
	"��7

t#�
	�� ��J35��%�� ,C��* (��
	"�q��:"�����0/����*
* ����:�*
� ��#,C���C� ()����Iu������� �#()���_� ����,-� >
���E��
	"����� ()�\��	",-����* ,C��	�7Mbd	"����������
	"��#���	X:"�#()��� � �',-� ���	N(�� ���
	���e$�� ,e�����et#�����:�	�� ()����()���:"��7

�D75 ¡	"(),C��*
* �#,-� ��	

• Irgendwie muß das Programm auf die Platte, und es ist  s i-
cherlich gut zu wissen wie man das macht. �D ¡75@Q���* ���C$2��* ���	"���	

• Was mache ich wenn das Programm einen Fehler auswirft? �D ¡ ¡75���#(�v���	�/�()G#(),C��$

• Wie bewegt man s ich im Menü, welche Programmteile ver-
stecken s ich wo? 

�D ¡75��� �T� %�� ��*
%"�#���C�	"���	

• Interessant, vor allem wie man s ie ansehen kann. 
�D ¡ ¡ ¡7 ���D  �D75t#�����:�	�� ()()�h����()���:"��	



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
7

• Über die Wicht igkeit  dieses Kapitels  brauch’ ich mich wohl 
nicht auslassen. 

���D ¡75�-,C�#,-� (),-�
H

• Wenn S ie einzelne Schnit t lis ten, z.B. nur Ihre Mannschaft  
anschauen wollen, und wenn S ie ein S tat ist ik-Zahlen-Fan 
s ind. 

���D ¡ ¡ ¡75t#�
	"(),C��*
*
�	"���	

• Wie und wo S ie Einstellungen ändern können. 
� �D7 �s%"���#,C�h���
	�* �#()��	

• Alles über den Diskettenaustausch und damit  Verteilung 
der Ergebnisse an andere 

� � �
-Nutzer 



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
8

L+� �¦�
${6#���C�����C� ���	z35��%�� ,C��*[ ¡ ¡ r()������	Y����� � �	",CI��	",C����()������� ���#,
���#(�?5�����.����$�$FAB�_� ()������	�AB����� bd��,C��	y6#��	 � ��	���,CAB���C	��B£
��	"��	"I���� �
��� �|t#�����:�	�� ()()�_���
	"���:"��	K�	"�Y£
��	"��	"I���� �!��� �#()�~	������	"()����������	
����*
* ��	�7 � ��� ���zbd��,C��	N6#��	 ��()���C	 H)]�	�	"��	+£
�#�������|���#(1�.* ��� �����
?5�����.����$�$¨:"��	���,CAB��	"IM	�������#(T�
	9�����

�

t#�
	"���:"����> ������(�� ��	��!$2����
v���	�/%��	�H),C�hA�����������0/��.�	"��(),C������	d^`* ���.� ()����a`7

LJ��	�	V� � � ��� �
�

ws���>'OQ�#()��	"> ������(�� ��	�� :"��	���,CAB��	"I�� (),����#(�?5����>
�.����$�$<�0�������	"� $��n¢	�� ����,|���#�.� (),-�C� ����,_����������	�7�t`(W�����'��* ���	
��������H)���
	"���C* ��� E��
	"����� ()�T:"�#A�/��.*
� ���2�����e� �������#�������#> ������(�� ��	�7

E��
	"��#���	¦$��n|��� �ot#�
	"���:"����> ������(�� ��	}���#�.� (),-�C� ����,U����������	�7sbd	">
()��	"(),C��	�����()�������
	",�:"���
$§?5�����.����$�$2(),C����,r�����r� �������#����������
	"����� (
�	"�~���#(_?5�����.����$�$�� (),9	���s���
	"��#()���� � 	�H),9	���,CA��	"�()� � �� �K^`	���
���
	}%"�#���Uv���	�	"()�����#�',C��	}�	"�4� %�� ��* ���y�#,C�)a`7����$��#�#(),C��	\����� ����,
��� �#()�|������(�� ��	Y£
�#�������16#]�*
*
� ������(�7[OQ�#()��	F� � �}:�� ,C,C�}�
$ ��	",C(�%����#>
������	"����	f35��%�� ,C��* I5�_� �T� � �h���#(�?5�����.����$�$X���#�.� (),-�C� ������	fH)]�	�	"��	�7

��� �¦bd��()�����* I_�
	z����* �������f������(�� ��	z���#(}?5�����.����$�$ :"�#,-�C� ��:"��	
�_�
����IsH)]�	�	"��	!� � �9��* (d����(),C�#(�:"��� �����s ¡	"(),C��*
* �#,-� ��	c�'�#(),-* �#���	c�������
(�% � ,C���e�	",C���

Einstellungen
7



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
9

bd$Fbd	"�'��	"�9(),C����,�^x�_� �q:"���B�����* £
�#����$o?5�����.����$�$2ae��� �g ¡	"(),C��*
* �#>
,-� ��	d6#��	f��� (�H)�#,C,C�h��������� �T�����
$�� ()�����T@Q�#(),-%�* �#,C,C��7
 ¡	1���
	"��$¨������AB��� ���	�� (T�����9 ¡������c?5* �#,C,C�z:"�#�0�
	"����	¥(�� ���J��*
* �z?5����>
�.����$�$2�_��� �|� � �_�0/����� �| ¡	"(),C��*
* �#,-� ��	K:"��	"]�,-� ���	�7�@�/������	TLJ�#�I
�_� �|��� �#()�|������,-��
	zH)��$�$2��	"I2�.�
:",f�#(W$2����������}v�]��.*
� ���H)��� ,C��	�7
t#	",C���#����������* ��	U� � �c(�� ���d���#(h?5�����.����$�$�����(D����$o ¡	",C���C	"�#,.^x���#(
�����*-���������
	"�'�#����(),C�hLJ�#��()���
	d��/���',C�#aD�	",C���C�

http://www.gacner.de Ł
�����������
	�����������������

����	�	9$�/n"��	9� � �g	���.	"�����d��� ���� ¡? >'���#,C��� ��	",-%"�#��H)��	d^`�� ����A��2�.�
:",
�#(h���	�/����	"�N?5�����.����$�$2�g�_� �gA�7 �u7��_�
	"A��
%9>�A��J:"��H)��$�$2��	¥�	">
,C���

www.winzip.de
a`7

�-��*
* ,C��	}� � �N���#(+?5�����.����$�$V�����q��� (�H)�#,C,C��	\:"��H)��$�$2��	\����:"��	"I
$�/n"��	�� � �W����(),���*
* �\���#,C��� ��	16#��	1��*
* ��	���� (�H)�#,C,C��	��
	1���
	¥������>
AB��� ���	�� (� ¡�������LJ���*-��������� �T@Q�#(),-%�* �#,C,C�TH)��%�� ������	�7

LJ��* ������	hLJ�#�1� � ���������9�
$�$2����	"���$2��	"I.� � �q����:"��	���*
* �q���#,C��� ��	
�
	!���
	"��$§������AB��� ���	�� (�7s������,��0�
	"����	W� � �J���
	"�+���#,C����	"��$2��	"(_�-�#>
,-�%�7 ���#�#I5����* �����T� � �T:�� ,C,C�h(),C����,C��	�7

@Q��* ���	9� � �g	��	9:�� ,C,C������	ybd	"����� (��	"���	y��$ �u�
* ��()����
�C$�7��-�9������>
����	}� � �N�����'��#�'����������,U���
	~������AB��� ���	�� (_��	"A������:"��	W������
	W���#(
35�#���* >'?5�����.����$�$ H)��%�� ����,�����������	1()��*
*
7M�����[������()���* �#� Z�� ��3�@QL
^ �� �� �������
� �� �� � �Y�� �� �������`�U� ayH)��	�	�()��*
:"(),C6#����(), � 	"��*
� ���c�� � 	"������,r������>
����	�7�w��#���1H����AB�����#��� ,�� (),2���#(qt#	",-%"�#��H)��	U�����[���#,C��� ��	U6#��	U�����
��� (�H)�#,C,C�_:"�#��	"���#,d�	"�g���#(� ¡	"(),C��*
* �#,-� ��	"(�%������.����$�$\�0���#�,d� � �#Iu��:
���
	�?5�����.����$�$2()G�$�:"��*f��	"���* �#�,N����������	�()��*
*
7J  ���p��$�%"�'���* �
 ¡�	"��	c��� �#()�J@����#��J$�� ,

Ja
A��g:"�#��	",C������,C��	�>����C* ��� ����,C����,��#([�������

���#(<bd���0�C���'��	 ���#( ?5�����.����$�$2( ���C����:�*
� ���7� ¡	&������	"������	



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
10

	"������	�?5�����.����$�$2�.�C�%�%"� ����������� 	��� ������������� :"�#�0�
	"���#,c(�� ���
	"��:"��	�����$§?5�����.����$�$¦�������q	"���������
	q  �)��	cA��$4�����
	"(),C��*
*
� ������	"I
�0/������	f@Q��*
* I5����nf� � �h��	",C�'���C	"��	f$2]�����,C��	d^x���#(�� ����	�� ����,¤�����'�'�#a`7

���#,CAB,¥� (),9��� �  ¡	"(),C��*
* �#,-� ��	K��:"��#()���* ��()()��	z�	"�p� � �¦H)]�	�	"��	K���#(
?5�����.����$�$ $�� ,����
	"��$ ����%�%"��*
H�*
� ��HT�����y���#(Y35�#���* ()G�$�:"��*�(),C����>
,C��	�7



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
11

bd:�������������(�� ��	���7 � 6#��	 ���������
�F�"� �_���������`�U� Iu����������	h�#6#��	",-��>
��*
* �����',-���#,C��	"���g@Q���* ���6#��	y�����.�-���',C����������:"��#�'��	"���	�7 �u� (r������
	
�_����������
	"�o@Q���* ���C$2��* ���	"�}����()��#���:"��	¦�	"�¦���#(N?5�����.����$�$
:"�#��	"���#,-7

ws� ����,_�
$�$2����� (),_8��C�	"�F�0/�2���
	"�}@Q���* ���C$2��* ���	"�IM����n��
$ ?5����>
�.����$�$4���
	W@Q���* ���y� (),-7 S �',-$2��* (�6#����(�������,y������� ��	���,CAB�������������#>
,C��	fA���A����.����� �'��	"I���� �T�#(9	"����������D	�� ����,D�.�
:",-7R�-�|H)��$�$2,D�#(yA�7 �u7
A��T���
	"���d@Q���* ���C$2��* ���	"�I�����	�	Y� � �!6#����(���������	Y� %�� ��*
:"�#��#�.	��	">
���	p��	"A���()����������	"I!���	"�4����n¨� � ��/:"���C�����%",¦v���	�	"()�����#�',C��	
���
	"��#���:"��	f����:"��	�7

�u� ,C,C�z$2���
* ��	N� � �z$��
�¤��* ()� 	�� ����,�()���'����,CID����	�	J���
	"�F@Q���* ���C$2��* >
���	"�X��	"��#AB��� �,!�_�
����7MLJ��	�	o� � �\(�� ���+£
�#�������+��:"()��*
��,q(�� �������
(��
	"��I�����nT�#(qH)���
	"�~@Q���*
:"�#��� ��	��	"�16#��	Y ¡�	"��	T������I[�	"�Y�#(�()��>
$�� ,D���
	_?5�����.����$�$�� �����'���* ���R()���
	!$��n�^x���
	�()���.7 �u���axIs� (),r�#(fH)��� >
	"�T@����#��#I5����nf� ���2��� �#()��	d����C	"�h�����'�������	d�_/������7



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
12

w��#���Y����$<?5�����.����$�$2(),C����,J:"�#�0�
	"����	z� � �|(�� ���F�
$ E����%",-$2��	�/7
� � ��H)]�	�	"��	_���
	"��	|v���	�/%��	�H),h��	",C���#�����h$�� ,h�����hv�����(f��	�H�*
� >
��H)��	!�������y� � �J���C/���H)��	q��� �JbdOQ�#> �#�#(),C�J��#�'��* �,y6#��	q����$��	",C����>
(),-�C� ������	"��	 �u������(),C��:"��	d���#(�v���	�/%��	�H),C(�7

� �������
	�� ���	|v���	�/%��	�H),C��	_�'��* ���	|$2���������� �s	",C���C$2��	�/%��	�H),C�
^xA�7 �u7�t#�����:�	�� ()()�!�cbd��()���:"��	T�gv���	�	"()�����#�',Ca`7.��� �WE���	"������:��	"�
�� ���C:"���d�����'��* �,1���	"���\�_� �X��:"��	4:"�#()����C� ��:"��	4$�� ,�E��
* �'�X�����
v�����(r���������������#�#(),C�#,-��C7

 ¡$ OQ�����'�!��� �#()����bd	�* ��� ,-�	"�1����������	Y� � �!�����'�������	"I.���#(�(�� ���9���
��
	",C��������* ������$�v���	�/%��	�H),�6#���C:��
���,d�	"�g���#(�� � �_$�� ,d�
�$p$2�#>
������	fH)]�	�	"��	�7



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
13

E�� �������:"��	f� � �h��*
* �T���#,C��	d�0/�e ¡����Tv���	�	"()�����#�',C��	d���
	�7

���#(_?5�C�
	"A��
%q�����yt#�
	"���:"�+� (),y���#(��.* ��� �����J�_� �+:"���
${vg� ,C�.*
� �#������>
�#��� ,C���2^x(�� �����}	 � ����(),C�#(W35��%�� ,C��* a`7�L+� �W�������¥������,CIM����������	��� ���
��� �z���#,C��	N	"�#���J����$P35����,C���
H)�#(),C��	�%��C�
	"A��
%J��:"���* �#�,-7��#�_� ()������	
����	\35����,C���
H)����,C��	zH)]�	�	"��	z� � �¦$�� ,f����$<? �'���
*[	"�#���F*
�
	�H)(!�������
���#����,C(���	������ �u�
* ��* �����0* ��� (),C�U^x��:"��	_���#����,C()ar���#����()��*
	�7Rt#�
	"�U�#��*
* �
H)]�	�	"��	~� � �N$�� ,������r�#b�� > �#�#(),C�¥6#���C* �#()()��	~�$4A���y	 � ����(),C��	qA��
H)��$�$2��	�7



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
14

���#,CAB,�$�/�()()��	J� � �T�0/��£
�#����	_ ¡������Dv���	�	"()�����#�',C��	����
	"�
Abkürzung�0�
	"����	"ID:"�#(),C������	"�J����(����
	"��$ �u������(),C��:"��	f^`$2]��.*
� ����(),�H�* ���
	f��#>

()����C� ��:"��	"axI¤A�7 �u7��������0/��E����C����	"> ID�Q�����0/������$2��	�$2��	�	"()�����#�',C��	
�	"�

�

£ �J�0/�2��� �~� �����	"��Ic�	"�����
	"���[��� �'�'���C7M�-�o� � ,C,C�W����	�	1��� �
����(),C�TE����C����	�$2��	�	"()�����#�',e��� �hbd:�H�/��A��	"������`��7

���#(J@Q��* �~�����
Spielgruppe

� (),U�����
	!A���� ¡	"�'�\�	"�\H)��	�	q�������K* �#���
���* �#()()��	1����������	�7M ¡	�$2���
	"��$ Z�*
�:����#,c�#(Y� �
	�	"I¤�����
*��_�
�M()��>
�����*[� %"����,-H)�#�.* ���d��* (!��������� %�� ��* �����
	Y���
	"���

�

@������ AB��� ,-*
� �� �+���#>
:"��	�7

��� �
Spielklasse

�_�
���T�����R����$¢� %�� ��*
:"���C� ����,�����()��#���:"��	�7�bd	"()��	"()>
,C��	f� (),e�#(r�������������
	dA���e ¡	"�'��7

��� �N�-���	�� ,C,-*
� (),C��	!����������	~�
7 ��7��u7������������+�-����:q������#���	"�#,-7�8��#>
:"��	!� � �9���#(�����*
:!:�� ,C,C�9��� �9bd	"AB���* �����

Schub 
��� �#()���sv���	�	"()�����#�',

^x��* ()�gA�7 �u7u������������� � ���#a����
	"Iu����$�� ,���� �!�-���	�� ,C,-*
� (),C���������U�C� ����,-� �
:"�����#���	"�#,e����������	fH)��	�	�7

��� �
Klubkennziffer

�_�
���q��:"��	"�'��*
* (2�����e����$�� %�� ��*
:"���C� ����,�����()��#��#>
:"��	�75���#�������������
nJ� ���_* ��� �����¤	�� ����,¤��:f�������e�_� �Y�
	���	"��������	 � �#>
A��
�CH)��	|()��* �����o35��	�	"A�� �'�'���C	|6#�������:"��	|����������	�7y���#(+@Q��* �4H)��	�	
	"�#,-/�C*
� ���2��������* �#�������* �#()()��	d����������	�7

��� �Tbd��()���:"�T�����¤v���	�	"()�����#�',C()�������:�	�� ()()�T�����'��* �,D��* (y����()��#�0/*
* >
,C���_� %�� ��*
:"���C� ����,-7[LJ��	�	o� � ��/:"��������	o� %�� ��*
:"���C� ����,C()���	"�����#,C���
^x(�� ����� ���	�	
��	�� aD���
	f��� ���	"�#(

Layout
����(),C��*
* ,�����:"��	"I�����	�	f���:"��	

� � �F�� ����:�� ,C,C�1����	|w���$2��	_�����h���#,C����^x���	"��t#������� ,C���C�	"�~���
	"a`7
� �#�#����,C��	~� � �#I�����nq��� �#()�+���#,C�����
	q�����s��H),-����*
* ��	W�-��� ()��	W*
� �#���	
$��n����cvg� ,�����$ 3�	"��%"�

� Layoutdatei suchen
�~H)]�	�	"��	N� � �K�������

��� �T���#,C���-� � �* ��	�7



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
15

vg� ,f����$<3�	"��%"�
Neu

* ]�()������	F� � �~��� �}v��#(�H)�}�	"�¢� � �}H)]�	�	"��	
���
	"�!	"�����!v���	�	"()�����#�',����
	"���:"��	�7�vg� ,

Löschen
�_�
���U��� �c��H),-����*
* �

v���	�	"()�����#�',�^`	"�#�������
	"����� � �������C����� ,C()��:"�0���#��#a����* ]�()����,-7�vg� ,
Ende6#���C* �#()()��	f� � �h����	ft`��� ,C���C7

LJ��	�	9� � ����� � � ���
����	"�'��* ��������.v���	�	"()�����#�',C��	f�
	d�����e���#,C��	�:"��	�H
� 	"�����C	§$2]�����,C��	"IU���C/���H)��	§� � �X���
	"�'�#���\����	}��	",C(�%����#������	"����	
3�	"��%"�07

�-��*
* ,C��	~� � �¥6#����(���������	!���
	"��	q�� � 	"������,C��	W���#,C��	"()�#,CATA��g6#���C* �#()>
()��	"I�A�7 �u7���������g���C/���H)��	q���#(

Ende
>'3�	"��%"� � ()I

Neu
�����������#����()��*
	

A��$o	 � ����(),C��	9���#,C��	"()�#,CABI5�0���#�,e�����eZ"��$�%���,C������:d��� ���d	"�����C�	"�
��#(�%"��� ��������,e����������	d()��*
*
7



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
16

� :"������� �Wv���	�/�(����-,C��$�$2���#,C��	U�gvg� ,C�.*
� �#��������b������#()()��	"�9H)��$2>
$2��	F� � �~A����vg� ,C�.*
� �#������6#��������* ,-�	"�.7ME�� ���[����������	1��*
* �\� %�� ��* ���
�	"�f()��	"(),-� ��Tvg� ,C�.*
� �#��������#�0/���,-7

��� �!b������#()()��	T^`�	"�F	"�����9���
	1%"�#������	"�������W���#,C��	"aM����������	U�_� �
35����,C���
H)����,C��	J:"������	"����* ,CI���7��7�� � �YH)]�	�	"��	fAB�_� ()������	f����	f���
	"AB��* >
	"��	c��35����,C���
H)����,C��	"��:�* � ,C,C���C	�7���� �#(2�0�	�H),-� ��	�� ����,y$�� ,s����� �u�
* ��* �����'>
* ��� (),C�����#����,C(9��:"��	�7rvg� ,h���
	"��$V���C����Hf�����[����	~? �'���
*�	"�#���W*
�
	�H)(
:�* � ,C,C���C	K� � �|�$p���
	"��	Y� %�� ��* ����A���C/���Hq�	"�F$�� ,2����$ ? �'���
*.	"�#���
���#����,C(9H)��$�$2��	_� � �UA��$�	 � ����(),C��	_� %�� ��* ���C7R���#(fH�* ���
	"� � ���#�����#,



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
17

AB�_� ()������	g����	K? �'���
* ��	K ¡�������������AB��� ,-� ���	K? ��(�� ,-� ��	g>¤*
�
	�H)(q� (),2��� �
����(),C�hb������#()()�T�	"�J���#����,C(r��� �T* �#,CAB,C��7

LJ��	�	W� � �J���
	"��	W	"������	W� %�� ��* ���y��
	"A����0/����	K$2]�����,C��	"I����C/���H)��	
� � ������������	93�	"��%"�

Neu
75�����������0��
	d�_�
���f��� �Tv��#(�H)�h���* ]�()����,¤�	"�

�����KZ����()���g^x�����K:�*
�
	�H)��	"���#IT()��	�H����#����,C�#IT()���$2��* �¨�-,-�C� ����aY����>
()�������
	",��
$§@Q��* �

Name
7�8���:"��	!� � �¥	��	�����	!w���$2��	����#(f� %�� ��* ����(

���
	1�	"�1���C/���H)��	1� � �
TABULATOR ��� �������
	������	����

���g()��	"(),
��� �Kbd	"()����C� �',c��#(�%"��� ��������,c�_�
����7¤ws�	¥���:"��	N� � �F�
	J£
�#���#(1@Q��* �
��� �Y��	",C(�%����#������	"����	+���#,C��	_���
	|�	"�|���#����()��*
	|� � �1£
�#�����
* (¥$�� ,
�������#b�� > �#�#(),C��7

����	
Geburtstag

���:"��	J� � �1:�� ,C,C�1�
$�$2���D�
$�@Q���C$2�#,D�#��7�vgvg7 ��������I
����:"���5�g�����.�#�#�I¤v§�����Mv���	"�#,c�	"�¥�[���#(�������¤� (),-7�E���* ,C��	J� � �
��� �#()�\@Q���C$2�#,-� ���C�	"� 	�� ����,c���
	"I¤�_�
���N��� �Kbd��()������,-�	"� �	"�N��� �
8���:����,C(),C�#�(�*
� (),C��	f	�� ����,¤�C� ����,-� ���0�	�H),-� ��	�� ������	�7

 ¡$<@Q��* �
Mannschaft

$�/�()()��	z� � �|����	z? �'���
*�^x��$<���#����,C��	zt#	"���
��� �#()�#(J@Q��* ���#()ay���C/���H)��	~�$4���
	"�Jbd��()�����*u��*
* ���s���
	"��#���:"��	"��	
v���	�	"()�����#�',C��	qA��g���C����* ,C��	�7�������,9H�*
� ��H)��	K� � �_����	�	g���
	"�'�#���T��� �
��#�_/	"()����,C�ov���	�	"()�����#�',-7�  (),T��� �N��#(�������,C�Xv���	�	"()�����#�',1	�� ����,
����:"��� I()�1� (),.��� �#()��6#���C$���,-*
� ���d�������f	�� ����,M�
$ov���	�	"()�����#�',C()�#��� ,C���
���
	"��#���:"��	d����������	�7

��� �
Export-ID

� (),s���
	"�Jws�$�$2����Iu��� ����*
* �_t#�����:�	�� ()()����� �#()�#(�� %�� �#>
* ����(z�
	���� �z�#�_� ()������	"��:�* �#��z����%"����,-� ����,q^x(�7

Export ieren
a`7���� �#()�

�_�
���o ¡�	"��	�����* �'��	1��� �#()�\t���%"����,-*
� (),C��	1A��J()����,-� ������	¥^xA�7 �u7¤	"�#���
� %�� ��* ���f���
	"���Jv���	�	"()�����#�',J()����,-� ����,Ca`7�t`(\%"�#()(�� ����,_£
�#���������������
	�� ����,C()I5����	�	f� � �h���#(�@Q��* �f���
	"�'�#����* �#���e* �#()()��	�7

���~£
�#����$ vg� ,C�.*
� �#�§H)]�	�	"��	¦� � �N���
	}@Q��,C�}���
	"()�)��	�	"��	�7y��� �#()�#(
�_�
���¥����	�	¥:"���
$obd���0�C���s���#(h��	",C(�%����#������	"����	¥� %�� ��* ����(U*
�
	�H)(U	"�#>
:"��	f����	J%"����()]�	�*
� ������	J���#,C��	f��	"��#AB��� �,-7�t#�
	f()��* �����#(U@Q��,C�+$��n
�
$�� ?58�>'@Q���C$2�#,d6#���C*
� �#���	K�	"�K(�� ���Y�
$p������AB��� ���	�� ( ��@ S � S �_:"�#>



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
18

�0�
	"����	�7�bd* (_w���$2�J�0/�s��� �+���#,C���u����������	q��� �J����(),C��	q6�� ��� �u������>
(),C��:"��	W���#(_�����C	"��$2��	"(|�	"�\��� �+����(),C��	W6�� ��� �u������(),C��:"��	W���#(
w��#���	"��$2��	"(¥���	"��$�$2��	�7��-�¦�����]���,TA�7 �u7rA��$ � %�� ��* ���Ut#���_�
	
vg��(),C���C$2��	�	T^x���
	1�
$�$2��������C	U���	"��$�$2��	"���[w���$2�#aM��� �W���#,C���
�
t�� L+ ¡v �s�-��7 � ?58�7
� ���B£
�#����$FLJ�#����()��*
	yAB�_� ()������	y����	yb�������n"���#,C��	y(�������,.�����.Z"��$2>
%���,C����	"�#���h���
	"��$\��	",C(�%����#������	"����	 �u�
* ��7 LJ��	�	�����H)���
	"�#(M�0�
	"���#,
�_�
��� ������� H)���
	"�#( ��	"��#AB��� �,-7 t#�
	"(),C��*
*
�	"���	 /:"��� ���#(
t#�
	�:�* ��	"����	 6#��	 @Q��,C��(=H)]�	�	"��	 � � � �
$ v���	�/

 Sonst i-
ges/Einstellungen

6#���C	"���$2��	�7
bd�����!����	�	|� � ��H)���
	"��@Q��,C��(J����:"��	~$2]�����,C��	~H)]�	�	"��	~� � �¥����	
 ¡	�����* ,¤���#(�������AB��� ���	�� ()()�#(U* ]�()������	�7 ������������	�
� ����������	�� �����������
� ��	��������������� ����	�� � Ie����	�	9������� �#���	"���.(�������,�	"�#��������$ �u�
* �+�
$
������AB��� ���	�� (U@ S � S � 7Rt`(9H)��$�$2,DA��$�@Q���* ���D? b���ENw S �1@ S �sws��I
����	�	1���#(g������AB��� ���	�� (K	�� ����,�6#���C����	"����	�� (),c^`* �#���c� (),c���#��#���	
H)���
	f?5����:�* ��$2a`7

��� �g@��	�H),-� ��	"��	
Löschen

�	"�
Alphabet is ieren

(��
	"�¥	���6#��� � �#�.�
	�	
�����d�-��� ()��	Y$2]��.*
� ����I�����	"�#���U^x()��:"��* �Y���
	Yt#�����:�	�� (c���
	"��#���:"��	
�_������#a�����������	c��� �#()�����#��H),-� 6�� ����,-7u������*
* �_t#�����:�	�� ()()�_	�� ����,d$�� ,
����$ow���$2��	y�����.� %�� ��* ���()��	"�����C	9$�� ,.�����.* �'��75ws�$�$2���e�
	d��� �#()���
35����,C������#(�%"��� ��������,c����������	"I¤�_/�����K�#(T��* ()�+���
	+Z����#��(U���:"��	"I
����	�	d� � �����	"�f�����e�-��� ()��	d���
	f� %�� ��* �������* ]�()����,e�_�
����7



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
19

LJ��	�	¥ ¡����Kv���	�	"()�����#�',c�
$�$2���e^x�������¤���#����,¤���',Cah$�� ,¤�����e()��*
:"��	
bd���'(),C��*
*
�	"�\(�%�� ��* ,CIy��$�%"�0� ���* ,9�#(_(�� ���K���
	"� ���#�'���* ,C> ^`�-,C��	"��������a
v���	�	"()�����#�',e�����'A���(),C��*
* ��	f�	"�f���
	"A������:"��	�7

E�� ����A��h� � �* ��	g� � �����
	"�_v���	�	"()�����#�',d�
	"����$�� � ������	g? �'���
*���#����,C(
��:"��	U	"��:"��	�����$¢@Q��* �U��	�H�*
� ��H)��	�7������������0��
	y]��'�0	"�#,.(�� ���d���
	9H�* ��� >
	"�#(X@Q��	"(),C���Y�
	"����$ ��*
* �X��#(�%"��� ��������,C��	4v���	�	"()�����#�',C��	}^`:"AB�_7
��������	Tbd:�H�/��A��	"���	"a[�����'��#�0/���,[(��
	"��7.3�*
� ��H)��	1� � �W	��	U�����r��� �
��#�_/	"()����,C�|v���	�	"()�����#�',d�0/����� �~� � �!���
	"�~�-,C��	"�������������'(),C��*
*
�	"�
���
	"���:"��	f$2]�����,C��	�7

@Q��*
* (K�0/�c��� �z��#� � �* ,C�pv���	�	"()�����#�',W:"������� ,C(Y���
	"�zbd���'(),C��*
*
�	"�
��#(�%"��� ��������,d� (),CIu�_�
���g��� �#()���.* ��� ���h��	"��#AB��� �,2�	"�YH)��	�	T:"�#���C:"��� >
,C�#,�����������	�7¦��� � @Q��* ������:�* ���
:"��	 * �#���¦����	�	 	"�����&H)���
	"�
bd���'(),C��*
*
�	"���	d��#(�%"��� ��������,e�_�������7



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
20

3�*
� ��H)��	}� � �N£
�#�����
* (J��������� �XH�* ���
	"��	}? �'���
* �X�$V���
	"�+bd��()�����*
��*
* ���2� %�� ��* ����A��9���C����* ,C��	�7.3�*
� ��H)��	1� � �q����	�	U�_� �#�����C�$¢�����r����	
w���$2��	c���#(�� %�� ��* ����(2�����������e��������#�_/	"()����,C��	g? ��(�� ,-� ��	�(�%�� ��* ��	
()��*
*
7

� �
	"�|��*
* �Nt#�
	"���:"��	!������� �d	"�����C�	"���	!6#��*
*
:����#����,CIs���C/���H)��	~� � �
�����

Speichern
7dvg� ,

Verlassen
H)��$�$2��	\� � �+A���C/���H_A��$�v���	�/�I

���	"�h����nf�
�����	"�����#(r��#(�� ��������,e�_�
����7

������AB��� ,|� (),_�#(\	"�����o	�� ����,~$2]��.*
� ����Ic���
	"�����#�'���* ,C>'v���	�	"()�����#�',
�_� �#������A��¥* ]�()������	U^x��:"���[� ���9���C:"��� ,C�q��������	"a`7.��� �q���
	"A�� ��Wv�]��>
*
� ���H)��� ,g:"�#(),C����,h�����C�
	"Ir����n|� � �1��� �����#,C��������t#@Qb��sOQ��7�3�t#8�������(
����$ ��	",C(�%����#������	"����	§�-��� ()��	"> ������AB��� ���	�� (X* ]�()������	�7�bd���_��� �#()�
LJ��� ()�K����������	 ����� j ���#�'���* ,C>'v���	�	"()�����#�',C��	¥^x��� �#()���c�-��� ()��	"a���#>
* ]�()����,-7



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
21

���#,CAB,¤H)��$�$2,e�����*-��� �T* ��	"��_� ���C� �(),C�hbd�C:"��� ,e�����e�-��� ()��	��
� ��� j�����k
j � � ������� l
	.j#lfj#k
l
	.j���j#l���

L � �* ��	W� � �J�������K�� ���sA�������(),y���
	"�|v���	�	"()�����#�',f�
	"����${� � �_����	
? �'���
* ���#����,C(r��:"��	d���C/���H)��	f�	"�f���
	"�Tv���	�	"()�����#�',e����()(���������	�7

LJ��	�	K� � �_���
	"�|	"�����|� %�� ��*
:"�#��#�.	��	"�Y���
	"���:"��	K$2]�����,C��	T���C/�>
��H)��	1� � �g����	¥3�	"��%"�

Neu
Ie�����������0��
	¥* ]�()����,M(�� ���f��� �Kv��#(�H)�K�	"�

�����eZ����()���e:�*
�
	�H),¤�
	d����������(),C��	d�#��*
* ��7



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
22

8���:"��	+� � �F�
	J�����D����(),C��	_�#��*
* �1��� �
Spielnummer

��	�7rE���:"��	|� � �
H)���
	"�#I¦()� 	"���$2��	 (�� �����#(<���#,-�$�7}�-� � � ��������	�	 �����
�#��7 �#��7 � �����f��� �J� %�� ��*
	��$�$2��� �#���#��7�LJ��	�	g� � ��(�% � ,C�������
	gt#�����:">
	�� (f���
	"���:"��	~$2]�����,C��	W$�/�()()��	W� � �JA�������(),y��� �#()�+� %�� ��*
	��$�$2���
:"�#(), � ,-� ���	�7�bd���R��� �#()�cLJ��� ()�gH)]�	�	"��	9� � �g	�� ����,.bd��()6#����()������	y��� �
�'��* ()������	ft#�����:�	�� ()()�hA��$N�'��* ()������	f� %�� ��*-���
	"���:"��	�7

� ���
$
Datum

$�/�()()��	|� � ��	���D����	_�#�#�\�	"�~����	~v���	"�#,����
	"��#>
:"��	"Is��#,-����	�	",U$�� ,����
	"��$V?5�	�H),-7sE�� ����A��WH)]�	�	"��	W� � �J�������g���#(
35��$�$2�¥�����[�����r�#���	"����> �#�#(),C�#,-���:"��	���,CAB��	�7s������Z"��$�%���,C���s����>
� � 	"AB,K ¡����¢t#�
	"���:"��7ht`(������ ����,g��* ()���$P����$ �#��7 �#��7 � ���������
	">
A������:"��	"I�����	�	q� � �f��7 �f,-�
%�%"��	�7�����	 � �#(),s���C* �#��� �,s����� � �#���	"����I
�
	�bd:�� � 	"�.� �.H)��� ,r�����R��H),-����*
* ��	!�-��� ()��	"I�()��:"��* �~� � �9��� �9�#��*
* �¥$�� ,
�������#b�� > �#�#(),C�h6#���C* �#()()��	�7

��� �
Uhrzeit

^`H�* ����ah� (),¤��� �T�#��� ,¤����	�	f���#(U� %�� ��*R:"�#�.�
	�	",-7�@�/������	
����%�%"��*
%��	�H),rAB�_� ()������	�����	!�-,-�	"����	q�	"�Wvg�
	���,C��	qH)]�	�	"��	q� � �
��:"��	"�'��*
* (r���#(�35��$�$2�h�������#���	"����> �#�#(),C�#,-���6#��������	"����	�7

� ���
$
Ort

���:"��	_� � �U����	�bd��(),-���#�.�	"�()����,D���#(f� %�� ��* (d���
	�7#LJ��	�	
�#([(�� ���T�$\���
	gE����
$2(�%�� ��*�����	"����* ,CIu���	�/��,��#(M����	�	T� � �������r���
	">
���:"��	�75�-��:"��* �J� � �h��� �h�#��*
* �h6#���C* �#()()��	d����()�������
	",e��E����
$2(�%�� ��* ��7

 ¡$p@Q��* �
Gegner

���:"��	T� � ������	Tw���$2��	T�	"�T��� �!v���	�	"()�����#�',����
	�7
�����rZ"��$�%���,C���r/:"���C%��C/��',�:"���
$¦�����C* �#()()��	������R�#��*
* �9��:c���#(�* �#,CAB>
,C�Y�#��� ������	J���
	"�Y��� �'�'���h� (),-7RLJ��	�	|	�� ����,CIr�����#����,C�#,h���D�#(9��* (9��� �
t#��(),C�T�	"�f�0/��,e���
	"�h���`�2��
	"A��7

LJ�#(c��� �
Klubkennziffer

� (),2�_�
���Y6#���C$���,-*
� ���1H�* ����()���
	�7. ¡	U��� �#()��$
@Q��* �f�_�
���f£
�#����� �u������(),C��:"�h�.����n"��#()����C� ��:"��	�7

t#�
	�����	�� �9bd�C:"��� ,[H)]�	�	"��	U� � �c(�� ���y����(�%"������	"I����	�	U� � �c��*
* �q8��#�>
	"���c�
	J���
	"���¤��� ���	"��	+���#,C��	�:"��	�HU�0/�����	�7 �u� (������¤�.�
:",��#(1	"�����
H)���
	"�pv�]��.*
� ���H)��� ,q��� �#()�¢���#,C����/:"�������#(�35�#���*
%������.����$�$PA��



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
23

A�������(),C��*
* ��	�7��-��������
:"��	J� � �T���
	"�'�#���_�
	f���
	"��$�t`��� ,C����^xA�7 �u7Rw���,C�#>
%"�#��a[���
	"�~���#,C���.�
$p������AB��� ���	�� (c��������H),-����*
* ��	1�-��� ()��	1$�� ,[����$
w���$2��	��

�

��#�.	"���C7�H)�'� �575������,e���:"��	f� � �T ¡$X@Q���C$2�#,-�

�

w���$2� � � %�� ��* ����, � �#��* �#�'��	�	��$�$2��� �

 ¡����W���#,C��	U���
	�7LJ��	�	1� � �q��� �#()�W���#,C���e����:"��	1�	"��:"���������[t#�
	">
���:"��$2�#(�H)�K������� %�� ��*
%"�#���C�	"���	J�����

Liste zeigen
H�*
� ��H)��	"ID�_�
���

 ¡����J���#,C��� ���
	"���* �#()��	q�	"�K� � �_H)]�	�	"��	g:"��������$� ¡����_8��#�.	"�������#>
,C��	+/:"���C	"���$2��	�7�L � �* ��	+� � �1����	_��#�_/	"()����,C��	|8��#�.	"���h�	"�
���C/���H)��	q� � �f�����.�������#�#(),C�#,-��

� Einfügen
�57�w������h6�� ��*�$2�����bd�C:"��� ,

H)]�	�	"��	~� � �¥(�� ���q(�%"������	"I�����	�	W ¡�	"��	q�����y� %�� ��*
%�* ��	q()������	q��* (
���#,C��� 6#���C*
� �#�,-7�����	�	9	 � $�*
� ���fH)]�	�	"��	f� � �h��� �T���#,C��	d�������2���
����H),
�
$�%"����,-� ������	�75���#A��2£
�#�������2(�% � ,C����^x(�� �����T35��%�� ,C��* � �D  ��a`7

��� �U�#���
* ��	
Ergebnis

�	"�
Resultat

����������	�����()��#�0/*
* ,r()��:"��* �!���#(
t#	"���������:�	�� (r���
	"��#���:"��	d�_�������7

vg� ,
Löschen

�_�
���¢��� �}��H),-����*
* �4� %�� ��*
:"�#��#�.	��	"�I�����	�	¢	"�����
H)���
	ft#�����:�	�� (r���
	"��#���:"��	d�_������#I5���* ]�()����,-7

�����K3�	"��%"�
Chronologis ieren

()����,-� ����,Y��� � � %�� ��* �o�����T��H),-����*
* ��	
v���	�	"()�����#�',¤	"�#���2����$X���#,-�$�7

vg� ,
Ende

H)��$�$2��	Y� � �!A���C/���Hg�
	"(gE����%",-$2��	�/7.@Q��*
* (g� � �q�#,C���#(
�� � 	"������,M����:"��	"I��0���#�,.�����.Z"��$�%���,C���e	"������I5��:d��� ���d	"�����C�	"���	
��#(�%"��� ��������,e����������	d()��*
* ��	�7



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
24

35��$�$2��	T�_�
�2	��	TA��$ E�����AB(),-/���Hc���#(q?5�����.����$�$2(��������2t#�����:">
	�� ()���
	"���:"��7

L+� �g�
$�$2���.�	"�¥/:"������*
* �
	 ���������
�|�"� �T���������`�U� I5()�J$�/�()()��	f� � �
�������U�� ���uA�������(),��_� �#�����u��� �!v���	�	"()�����#�',�� � �* ��	��0/����� �q� � �c���
	
t#�����:�	�� (g���
	"���:"��	�$2]�����,C��	�7M�-��:"��* �X� � �K����	Nv���	�/%��	�H),

Er-
gebnisse / Eingeben

��#� � �* ,¤����:"��	d����()�������
	",e�'��* ���	"���#(�@Q��	"(),C���C7



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
25

t`(2�_�
���W�
$�$2����������* ���.� ()���T	 � ����(),C�_8��#�.	"������	"��#AB��� �,CIu��7��7 ���#(
� %�� ��*#���#(d��* (f	 � ����(),C�#(d^`* ,-7#����� � ���
����	"�'��* ��9�����r� %�� ��*
:"�#��#�.	��	">
���	"a����
	"A������:"��	f� (),-7
� � �WH)]�	�	"��	U����	18��#�.	"���[	�� ����,[���#����()��*
	"I.���#(��������¥	�� ����,M(��
	�	">
6#��*
*�� (),CIe���g£
�g�����M8��#�.	"���.���#(T	 � ����(),C��	J� %�� ��* (�()���_� �#()�+�
$�$2���
��	"��#AB��� �,e�_�
����7

XI.1.
�����������
	��
�	��
���������������
���

L+� �|()������	z:"��������	z� %�� ��*
:"�#��#�.	��	"���	K����� � �	",CI�$�/�()()��	z� � �
�
$�$2���s��� �+� %�� ��*
	��$�$2���s���
	"���:"��	W�$�A��T��#� � ��C* ��� (),C��	"I�����n
� � ���
$�$2���c����	X�C� ����,-� ���	X� %�� ��*
:"���C� ����,q���
	"���:"��	N����*
* ��	�7������
Z"��$�%���,C����* � n",[� � �c����(),�����	�	������ ,C�������C:"��� ,C��	"I����	�	9� � �g�� ������ �
�C� ����,-� ��q� %�� ��*
	��$�$2�������
	"��#���:"��	U����:"��	y�����������	�	9� � �

Abbre-
chen

���C/���H)��	�7
LJ��	�	T� � ��(�� �������u(��
	"��I�����nT� � ������	T�C� ����,-� ���	T� %�� ��*
:"���C� ����,[�
	������
E���	"�N����* ,C��	¥�	"�¥(�� ���J	�� ����,�:"��� �����¤t#�
	"���:"�T�����¤� %�� ��*
	��$�$2���
6#����,-�
%�%",|����:"��	"I�����	�	F()��*
* ,C��	¢� � �4	"�����$2��* (K��� ��� %�� ��*
:"�#��#�>
	��	"����	"()����������	d>�6�� ��*
* ��� ����,¤����:"��	f� � �h(�� ���2������,e6#����()����C� ��:"��	�7

�-��:"��* �1� � �c��� �q� � �������C����� ,C()��:"�0���#��q/:"�����_�	"����	9����:"��	"IeH)]�	�	"��	
� � �Tt#�����:�	�� ()()�T�	"�Jw���$2��	d���
	"���:"��	�7

E���:"��	g� � ���0/�u��� �!v���	�	"()�����#�',����
	"�!���#�'���* ,C> bd���'(),C��*
*
�	"�U��#(�%"��� >
��������,CIu(��
	"�g��� �!@Q��* �����u()������	T$�� ,�����	Tw���$2��	h������� %�� ��* ���u����()��#>
�0/*
* ,-7 S �	"�T?5����:�* ��$2�TH)]�	�	"��	f� � �h£
�#�������2��� �#()�h������� � 	"�����C	�7

bd* (�����(),C�#(g$�/�()()��	1� � �q��� �W� %�� ��* ���.� � �* ��	�7eE�� ����A��f���C/���H)��	¥� � �
����	_? �'���
*�	"��:"��	�����	!@Q��* �����C	�7�ws�	�����()�������
	",r���
	"�9bd��()�����*������
���
	"()�#,CA�:"������	q� %�� ��* ����I���7��7�H)���
	"�JE����C����	c����	�	q� � �f���
	qt#�����:�	�� (
�0/�R���
	"�¥����$2��	�$2��	�	"()�����#�',r���
	"���:"��	q$2]�����,C��	"I��	"�WH)���
	q� %�� �#>
* ���gH)��	�	+6#��	+���
	"���g��]���������	 v���	�	"()�����#�',K�
	|���
	"�ows� �#���C� ������
(�%�� ��* ��	�7�t#�
	!� %�� ��* ���rH)��	�	!%����~� %�� ��*�	���R���
	�$2��*����
	"��#()�#,CAB,s������>
����	"Iu���#([A����@Q��* ��_���#,CIu����n"Iu()��:"��* �K� � �����
	"��	T� %�� ��* ���u��#� � �* ,



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
26

����:"��	�6#����()�����_�
	"���#,���������(D����	9O�� (),C��	y�������	"��������	9@Q��* �����>�� � �
H)]�	�	"��	f ¡�	d��* ()�J	�� ����,eAB�����
$2��*-���
	"()�#,CAB��	�7

ws�	Y* � ���',2��*
* �#(c���	"AJ* ���.� ()���9��:�7
Abräumen

I
Fehler

I
Gesamt

���
	">
���:"��	d^x���#����()��*
	f$�� ,e�����

TAB-Taste
������a`7

 ¡	g�����d�	",C����(),C��	g�#���
* �!����������	T��� �~t#�
	"���:"��	T(��$�$�� ����,2��������#>
(),C��*
* ,-7�t#���.�
:",2��� �~� �$�$2�!�����2�-����:Y	�� ����, � ���~:"AB�_7�� � ���WH)]�	">
	"��	J� � �T���
	J35���C����H),-����������:�	�� (����
	"���:"��	�7���� �#(U� (),h	"]�,-� �IR����	�	
���
	§� %�� ��* ���T� � �����	"�§���
	"���T()���
	"���1���;�-����:}����()��#���#����()��* ,
�_�
���1�	"�U���#(�����*
:���� �#()�q���q�-����:y���#�����.:"���5�
�$o	"�����f:"��� ����$
t#��()�#,CAB(�%�� ��* ���_��#������,C�#,~����������	�7q����$2��	",C(�%����#������	"� �'���* ,}�
$
v���	�	"()�����#�',C()�������:�	�� (���� �#()����LJ����,-7.�����[H)��	�	1/:"���.���#(T35���C����H)>
,-����������:�	�� (\���
	"��#���:"��	o����������	"Iq()� ����no����	�	o���#(pv���	�	">
()�����#�',C()�������:�	�� (r�_� �#�����e�C� ����,-� �_� (),-7

���$P�-���*
�n+� (),g	"�����_���#(
Ergebnis des Gegners

� � *
*
� �.7r  (),h�������
���#(q���
	"��#���:"��	"I[���C/���H)��	F� � �

OK
7M� �
	"����*
* �\t#�
	"���:"��	�* ���.� ()���

�C� ����,-� �K^`8��#�.	"�����������:�	�� (����
	"��#���:"��	"I��0/��£
�#����	K� %�� ��* �������
	Kt#��>
���:�	�� (f���
	"��#���:"��	"ad�0���#�,y�����yZ"��$�%���,C���s��:q��� �+� %�� ��*
%"�#���C�	"�
��#(�%"��� ��������,r����������	�()��*
*
7�vg� ,

Ja
�_�
���W� � �f��#(�%"��� ��������,CI�$�� ,

NeinH)��$�$2��	Y� � �!A���C/���Hq�
	"(qE����%",-$2��	�/1�	"��$�� ,
Abbrechen

�����,���(
A���C/���HdA���rt#�����:�	�� ()���
	"���:"�9���~� � �f�#6#��	",-����*
* �J@Q���* ���sH)���C�C� �.� �#>
����	fH)]�	�	"��	�7

35���
	"�Tbd	"�(),CI�£
�#���#(Ut#�����:�	�� (UH)��	�	f���������_� �#�����e�� � 	"������,¤������>
����	�7

XI.2. Namensfilter

�s	"�f����	�	d�.�
:",e�#(r���T	"�����2����	f3�	"��%"�
Namens-Filter

7



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
27

�-��:"��* �F� � �!���
	"��	Y� %�� ��* ����� � �* ��	"I��_�
���Y��� �#()��������(c��*
* ��	T��	"���#>
����	 w���$2��	"(�*
� (),C��	+���* ]�()����,-7hE���:"��	 � � �F(�� ���|£
�#�������¦$2��*s6#����>
H�*
� ��H),CIr����:"��	!� � �9,-���#�����#,-� ()���qH)���
	"�¥Z�����	"�)�9����	!� %�� ��* ���R�_� �#�����
�
	y��� �gO�� (),C��A��f:"��H)��$�$2��	"I����n"������ �gt#�
	"���:"��A��d6#���C* �#()()��	9�	"�
6#��	�6#���C	"�cA��9:"�#�.�
	�	"��	�7� � �gH)]�	�	"��	y�������f�� �������	

Reset
>'3�	"��%"�

���C/���H)��	N�	"�N��*
* �FO�� (),C��	J����������	J�_� �#�����¤�����dbd	"�'��	"�|��#(),C��*
* ,-7
bd*
* �������
	"�(y�_�
���_���
	"�U�#6#��	",-����*
* �1���#�'���* ,C> bd���'(),C��*
*
�	"�W	�� ����,r�_� �#>
������6#������#()���* �#���	�7

��� �§O�� (),C�¦�����f����()� � �*
:"������	p�	"�p���
	"()�#,CA�:"������	¢� %�� ��* �����_�
���
�
$�$2���c6#��$&Z"��$�%���,C���c����,C��$2�#,-� ()���+����(),C��*
* ,-7�ws�	 :"�#(),-�
$�$2,C�
�s$2(), � 	"���#I2�	",C��������	"��	T��� �~�-,C��	"�����������
	",C���
*
�	"��	�� ����,2(),-�
$�$2,-�
()�gA�7 �u7 ����	�	����
	g� %�� ��* �����
	h�������#7 �u�	"���#(�*
� ���(�%�� ��* ,-7�������,2H)��	�	
���[�7 �s7�������¥�
	U���
	"���[	�� �#���C� �������	1v���	�	"()�����#�',M���
	"��#()�#,CAB,M������>
����	�7 bd��([����* ������$�8��C�	"�g�������T�
$�$2����Iu����	�	g� � �����
	"��	g� %�� ��* ���
����(D���
	"���

anderen Mannschaft
���
	"()�#,CAB��	y����*
* ��	"IeH)]�	�	"��	9� � �h���#(

�� ����$2�#������	�7 LJ��	�	g� � �����
	g� %�� ��*"����� � 7�E����C����	�$2��	�	"()�����#�',����
	">
���:"��	_$2]�����,C��	"Ir�	"�_������,D�_�
���_���
	!� %�� ��* ���R����(d�����rt#��(),C��	����
	">
��#()�#,CAB,CIs� � �* ��	~� � �

andere Mannschaft
�	"�W����	�	q��� �J����`��^`�#7

E����C����	�$2��	�	"()�����#�',Ca`7.��� �KO�� (),C�g�����Mw���$2��	 � 	"������,M(�� ���f��	",C(�%����#>
������	"�J�	"�f()���'����,-7

�D� ��*�bd�C:"��� ,T$�� ,h������t#�����:�	�� ()���
	"���:"�NH)]�	�	"��	~� � �¥(�� ���q(�%"������	"I
����	�	9� � ��(�� ���d��� �gt#�����:�	�� ()()�g/:"������#(h ¡	",C���C	"�#,.6#��	f� %�� ��* ���C	f�
	
����	fv���	�	"()�����#�',C��	dA��$2���
* ��	f* �#()()��	�7



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
28

LJ�#(y�_/�����U���
	"��$ ��� �1:"�#(),C�1�	"�|H)��$2�'����,C��:"��* (),C�¥t#�
	"���:"��$2�#()>
H)�K	�/�,CAB��	"Ie����	�	¥� � �K	�� ����,M���	"����()�¥���
	"�'�#���f�_� �#�����.��	9��� �Kt#��>
���:�	�� ()()�T����	fH)��$�$2��	fH)]�	�	",C��7

L+� �\� ���¥�.* ���:"�\� (),!�� ���[��� �K�����*D:"�#(),C�zv�]��.*
� ���H)��� ,c6#�����_�
�CH)>
*
� ����,CIe���
	"�'�#���J�	"�¥()���	"��*
* AB�_� ()������	f����	Jt#�����:�	�� ()()��	fA������#����>
()��*
	q�$}���
	"��	c��%",-�
$2��* ��	 � :"���C:�*
� ��H�/:"������*
* �J� %�� ��* �����	"�K� %�� �#>
* �hA���:"��H)��$�$2��	�7

 ¡$���:"������	9@Q��* �9� � �* ��	9� � ����������� ����* ,-:"�#� � ���,C�hbd��,e���
	"��	f� %�� �#>
* ���R^`$�� ,r����$§? �'���
*�	"��:"��	�����$§@Q��* �!����()�������
	",s��� �JO�� (),C�f��*
* ������#>
(�%"��� ��������,C��	q� %�� ��* ����ad�	"�q()������	�����()�������
	"��	���*
* �_t#�����:�	�� ()()����� �#>
()�#(_� %�� ��* ����(_�
	q���
	"���s,C��:"��*
* ���C� ()������	gbd���'(),C��*
*
�	"�.7� ¡$����
	"AB��*
	"��	
(��
	"�U��� �q� %"��* ,C��	������'��#,C���
* ,[�
	��

Spiel
������v���	�	"()�����#�',CIe�
	y����* �������

Mannschaft
�_������g��#(�%�� ��* ,CI

Volle
I

Abräumen
I

Fehlschub
I

Gesamt
I



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
29

�����
Gegner

Ir�����D�#(9���
	
H
���
$2>��������

A
��()� � ��,C()(�%�� ��* I

Datum
���#(

� %�� ��* ()ID��� �
Schubanzahl

7D ¡	J�������	",C����(),C��	_�#���
* �1����������	_�.* ��� ���
��� �h£
�#�����
*
� ���	

Schnit te
���C���#���	"�#,-7

vg� ,
OK

�����,���(YA���C/���HF�
	"(FE����%",-$2��	�/7��-��:"��* �;� � �F���
	 � %�� ��*
� � �* ��	h^x���
	"�'�#������#�_/	"()����,C�c�#���
* �c��	�H�*
� ��H)��	"a.��H),-� 6�� ����,�(�� ���y�����
Ändern

>'3�	"��%"�h$�� ,2����$ � � �!��� �~t#�����:�	�� ()()�q��� �#()�#(g� %�� ��* � 	"�����C	
H)]�	�	"��	 � $2��������#A��2��:"����(�% � ,C���C7

�-��:"��* � � � �Y���
	+� %�� ��*R^x���
	"�Y�#���
* �#ah����%�%"��* ,���	�H�*
� ��H)��	J����()�������
	",
�����M���#A��������]��C� ��z� %�� ��*
:"���C� ����,c�����cv���	�	"()�����#�',-7D������,gH)]�	�	"��	
� � �Y����	�	+$�� ,����
	"��$P����%�%"��*
H�*
� ��H9�����2���
	"��	|� %�� ��* ���C	"��$2��	_��� �
t#�
	"AB��* �������:�	�� ()()�F��:"�0���#���	�7hE��
	">f�	"�§������(�%��C�
	"���	|��* ()�§�
	�H�*
��>
��� ����,����	"������	T$�/��()��$2��	hLJ�#�1/:"���u���#(cE����%",-$2��	�/9	"���$2��	
A���$�/�()()��	�7

t`([�.�
:",2�� ����H)���
	"��	T3�	"��%"�D�$z��� �!t#�����:�	�� ()()�!�
	h���
	"���u���#,C���C	"��	
���#,C����A��!(�%"��� �������C	�7Rbd:"���D���#�0/������:"��	~� � �¥��� �¥��� 6#����()��	~v�]��>
*
� ���H)��� ,C��	!��� �N���#,C��	!����(f��	"��������	~?5�����.����$�$2��	!A��W	���,CAB��	q^x(�7
���	�	
��	� � a`7



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
30

bd*
* � t#�����:�	�� ()()�|����������	z�
	K���
	"��${����()��#�0/*
* ,C��	z� %�� ��*
:"���C� ����,C()>
:"�����	d��������#(),C��*
* ,-7

L+� �¥�
$�$2���R^x£
�9�������q�� ���R�_� �#������a�� � �* ��	q� � �fA�������(),s��� �Jv���	�	">
()�����#�',-7�t`(2�_�
���q£
�#,CAB,����#([����(),C�_� %�� ��*"��#AB��� �,�^`:"�#()()������#()�#�,���� �
t#�����:�	�� ()()�#a`7svg� ,������ �u�
* ��* �����0* ��� (),C�¥��:"��	~�
	!������vg� ,C,C�+H)]�	�	"��	
� � �J���
	q��	"�������#(_� %�� ��*u� � �* ��	�7��-��*
:"(),C6#����(), � 	"��*
� ���T����������	K	���



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
31

� %�� ��* �q��	"��#AB��� �,[���1�������9()������	¥t#�����:�	�� ()()�g���
	"��#���:"��	9�_���>
����	�7

���Y	"�#��������$X��:f�#(y(�� ���!�$ ���
	_E����
$2>u��������bd��()� � ��,C()(�%�� ��*�����	">
����* ,CIe����������	f��� �Yt#�����:�	�� ()()�T�����������¤*
�
	�H)��	f�������e�����������¤���#����>
,C��	_�-��� ,C�U��	"��#AB��� �,-7 �#£
�#IR���#(y()��*
*�� ���!	"�����c���#A��c()�#���	!$�� ,

OK�����,���(r^x�_� �T�
$�$2����a�A���C/���H��
	"(�v���	�/7

vg� ,����
	"��$o����%�%"��*
H�*
� ��HD���������
	"��	9� %�� ��* ���C	"��$2��	y�Q�0* �#,C,C���C	"��()���
	"�
t#�
	"AB��* �������:�	�� ()()�h����������	f�-����
�C$�7

bd���c£
�#�.*
� ������	W(),C�#,-� (),-� ()������	\�-���	�� ��H)()���	"�#��H|����:"� � ���F�� ���f:"�#>
�_�n",!6#����A�� ����,C�#,CIc���\��� ��t���%"����,-$2]��.*
� ���H)��� ,!^`:"AB�_7M��� �pt��#�)��* >
�-���	�� ,C,C(),C��*
* �#a.���	"Af ¡�����	yL+/	"()������	y��#(),C��* ,C�#,.����������	9H)��	�	y^x()�
A�7 �u7 �������2���
	fv���	�	"()�����#�',C()()���	�� ,C,CI�?5�	�H),C�#(),C��	"�J��()�_7 a`7

�-��*
* ,C��	¢	������� ��t#�����:�	�� ()()�\���	"��E��
	",C�����.�C�	"��:��
* �o��	"��#AB��� �,
����������	"I�()��*
* ,C��	¢� � �4 ¡����4t#�
	"(),C��*
*
�	"�;:"�#A�/��.*
� ���N���#(z� %�� ��*
:"�#>
�C� ����,-* �#G#����,C(�/:"���C%��C/��'��	�7



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
32

LJ�#(h	�/�,CAB��	y���
	"��$���� �h()����]�	"(),C��	f�	"�J:"�#(),C��	ft#�����:�	�� ()()�h����	�	
(�� ���'��* ()���h(��
	"� ��� ^`ws� �#a28�� ��K?5�C�
	"A��
%��_8����C:"�#��_�
	T8����C:"�#�������,
�hLJ���evg/*
*-���
	"�.�
:",¤:"��H)��$�$2,e��������vg/*
* ����������(�� > a`7

LJ��	�	1� � �q(�� ���9��� �Wt#�
	"AB��* �������:�	�� ()()�q���
	"�#(g� %�� ��* ����(h��	"()����������	"I
H)]�	�	"��	¥� � �g^x()��:"��* �N� � �g���
	¥� %�� ��*5��������f��	�H�*
� ��H)��	9��#� � �* ,c���#>
:"��	"as��� �#()�#(f� %�� ��* � 	"�����C	!�
	"����$4� � �f�����.����	

Ändern
>'3�	"��%"�.���C/�>

��H)��	�7

 ¡$N���
	"AB��*
	"��	fH)]�	�	"��	f� � � � 	"�����C	��
�  

��� �
Spielerergebnisse

^
Abräumen

I
Fehlschub

I
Gesamt

�	"�

Schub
axI

�  
���#(

Gegnerergebnis
^x���#(r£
�T	�����

Gesamt
�����
	"��#���:"��	d�_�
����axI

�  
����	

Spielernamen
^`�C� ����,-� ��#(�t#�����:�	�� (rA��$N�'��* ()������	f� %�� ��* ����axI

�  
���#(

Korrekturergebnis
^x()��* ,C��	d���:�����������,e£
�#��������	"]�,-� �a

�  Abbrechen
^xA���C/���H)ID	"���
	J	�� ����,h�
	"(9E����%",-$2��	�/�IRA���Dt#�����:�	�� ()>

����()���:"�#a

XIV.1. Spielerergebnisse



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
33

 ¡$ @Q��	"(),C����A���_� %�� ��* �����������:�	�� ( � 	"�����C�	"�X����������	�A�������(),!��� �
��H),-����*
* ��	gt#�����:�	�� ()()����	"��#AB��� �,-7 �d	"�����C	T� � �����07"��� ���#���* ��	h��:
�	"�¥���C/���H)��	¥� � �

OK
7������¤Z"��$�%���,C���e�0���#�,}^x�'��*
* (U� � �T���#(��� � 	">

������,9����:"��	"ad��:q��#(�%"��� ��������,y����������	q()��*
* I�����	�	g�����,���(��_� �#�����
A���C/���HrA���et#�����:�	�� ()����()���:"��7

XIV.2. Gegnerergebnis

� ���
$ 8��#�.	"�����������:�	�� ( � 	"�����C�	"�(�$2]��.*
� ���H)��� ,C()�'��	"(),C��� ^x,C��*
* �#(
LJ����,Cas�_�
���!�������cA�������(),r���#(d��* ,C�¥t#�����:�	�� (2��	"��#AB��� �,y�	"�WH)��	�	
�� � 	"������,¥����������	�7 � ���[���
	"��� �d	"�����C�	"�¢�0���#�,J�������¢�� ���f�����
Z"��$�%���,C���R��:���� �#()�9��#(�%"��� ��������,r����������	�()��*
*�()��:"��* �~� � �9�����

OK���C/���H)��	�7

XIV.3. Spielername



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
34

bd�����T��������* ,C�~� %�� ��* ���C	"��$2�!�_�
���Y����(),2��	"��#AB��� �,��	"�FH)��	�	T��#>
� 	"������,_����������	¢�
	"����$ � � �}����(W�����!w���$2��	"(�*
� (),C�\����	o	"������	
� %�� ��* ����� � �* ��	�7

XIV.4. Korrekturergebnis

bd�����¥���
	�35���C����H),-����������:�	�� (KH)��	�	1�� � 	"������,�����������	�7¤��� �#(Y� (),
	"��,C����	"��� �J����	�	9^x����(h����* ������$ 8��C�	"�¥�������_�
$�$2����aD��� �Y� �$2>
$2�h�����e� %�� ��* �����������:�	�� ()()�T	�� ����,e�.* ��� ���2���#(�8��#()��$2,C�������:�	�� (�� (),-7



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
35

L+� �z�
	J6#���C$���,-*
� ���_£
�#����$;���������
	"ID()� $2]�����,C��	J�������|� � �F ¡�����	
vg� ,C�.*
� �#�����C	¥��� �zt#�����:�	�� ()()�K��	�����	"�N6#��	N�-���	�� ,C,-*
� (),C��	+%�� � ()��	">
,-� ������	�7#�D� ��*
* ��� ����,y� (),s�����sZ"��$�%���,C���s$2��* ()�q����� ,s6#���C:������ ,C�#,CI�����n
£
�#�����¤ ¡������¤� %�� ��* ���e��� �#()�#(U35�#���*
%������.����$�$;���#,CI�����	�	�,C����()������	
� � �K	 � $�*
� ���J	���M	"�����J���#,C��	¥$�� ,c��� (�H)�#,C,C��	9^x�������e6�� �Y ¡	",C���C	"�#,Ca
����(��	"�f(�%"������	d(�� ���2()�J�������'��	"����� ()�T? ��%�� ���C7

�u� (c������
	T^`�	"�Y�����C/:"���2��
	"����()a[�.�
:",2�#(c��:"��	Y�� ������� �#()�~v�]��>
*
� ���H)��� ,-7

LJ��	�	z� � �|����	zv���	�/%��	�H),f�����0�C���'��	"I2����������	K��� �¦t#�����:�	�� ()()�
H)��$�%�* �#,C,J���
	"���* �#()��	�7�����	"�#���F����()�������
	",J����(),+$2��*[���
	"�4* �#�����
�#��:"��*
* ��7d� � �|����������	K()����d()���	"��*
*[$2���CH)��	"I2����nK(�� �|�������F* �#���
:�* ���
:",CIR()�|* ��	"��9(�� �9�������c������,C��	�7����9���#(f	"�#,-/�C*
� ���q	�� ����,��	�:"�#>
���
	"�,D()����D�
	"�'���C$2�#,-� 61� (),CIrH)]�	�	"��	�(�� �¥3��C� ,C���C� ��	��'�#(),-* �#���	"Is	"�#���
����	"��	d��� �#()�h�#��:"��*
* �T$�� ,¤���#,C��	d��#�0/*
* ,e����������	d()��*
*
7

���C/���H)��	}� � �N����	}3�	"��%"�
Sort ierfilter

�	"�4� � �X:"��H)��$�$2��	W��*
* �
$2]��.*
� ������	dbd��()�����*
H��C� ,C���C� ��	f%�� � ()��	",-� ����,-7



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
36

 ¡$�����(),C��	 � ���$2��	W^
Ausgabe für

a�� � �* ��	z� � �|����	K��? ����()��	"��	">
H������ ()���0/�s����	q��� �+�-���	�� ,C,-*
� (),C�J����(),C��*
* ,y����������	q()��*
*
7�� � �|����:"��	
��� �hLJ���*-AB�_� ()������	��

• alle Spieler�_�
���',e��*
* �T� %�� ��* ���e�
	d���
	"��	d�#��%"�

• Damen 	��
$�$2,¤�
	d��� �TO�� (),C�T	���e����$2��	d�����

• Herren����(),C��*
* ,e���
	"�T�����
	"�TE����C����	">'�-,C�#,-� (),-�
H

• Mannschaft	���2��� �}� %�� ��* ���2��� �\�
	1�����[��#� � �* ,C��	�v���	�	"()�����#�',���#>
$2��* ���#,e(��
	"�f����������	f:"���C/���H)(�� ����,-� �,

���#(�$�� ,yE����C����	q�	"�W����$2��	c�0�	�H),-� ��	�� ����,s£
�#�������g	����I�����	�	g� � �
 ¡����§v���	�	"()�����#�',C��	z�������¢	"�#���F����$ 6#��	¢$��
�_:"�#()����C� ��:"��	"��	
?5�C�
	"A��
%_���
	"��#���:"��	|����:"��	"I�	 � $�*
� ���!��*
* �NE����C����	�$2��	�	"()�����#�',C��	
:"�#�.�
	�	"��	U$�� ,�����$¢3�/��AB��*

�

� ���	"�9��� �g����$2��	9$�� ,
�

� �57Bbd	"()��	"()>
,C��	fH�* ��%�%",e���#(�$�� ,e��� �#()����bd��()�����* �� ���e	�� ����,-7

ws�	\�.�
:",¥�#(|£
�§$2����������¦LJ����,C�§	"�#���F����	"��	p$2��	z()����,-� ������	
H)��	�	�7 L � �* ��	f� � �h����	f8��#�_/	"()����,C��	f�
$ � ���$2��	

Sort iert  nach
7



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
37

LJ��	�	_� � �U����	_E����
$2>u�������Rbd��()� � ��,C()()���	�� ,C,�:"�����#���	"��	�����*
* ��	"I
� � �* ��	J� � �Y:"���

Spielort
	�� ����,

alle Spiele
IR����	�	�()��	"(),D�_�
���_£
�#���#(

� %�� ��*-���
	"������#���	"�#,-7

t`���*u���#(�(�� �+	��	q��#� � �* ,9����:"��	"I��#(��_�
���W^x����	�	g(�� �
OK

���C/�>
��H)��	"a�£
�#,CAB,e��� �TO�� (),C�T$�� ,e����	d��#�_/	"()����,C��	f���#,C��	d�����'��#�0/*
* ,-7

���o	"�#���}8��#()�����_�
	"��� �.H)��� ,Y ¡����#( � �#���	"����(NH)��	�	|�#(J()������	~���
	
����	�� �����������C	"I�:�� (r��� �h���C���#���	"�#,C�TO�� (),C�h��������#(),C��*
* ,¤� (),-7

ws�	gH)]�	�	"��	g� � ��(�� ���h��� �#()�_�
	���*
* ��� �u�������	"()����������	"I��������u�������
����()���C����H)��	�72��� �¦���C����H)����()���:"�|(�� ����,J%��C�
	"A��
%�� ��*
*.���	"����()�F����(
�_� �g�������f��$ �u�
* ��()����
�C$o��������#(),C��*
* ,-7�OQ�#��� �.*
� �����_�
���J���
	"�Y35��%"�'>
�	"�J@��n"AB���
* �T��
	"A�����#�0/��,-7

��� ��35��%"�'AB���
* ��:"���
	�����* ,C�#,¦����	¨���������
	"(�	"��$2��	 ^x�_� �<�
	 ����	
t#�
	"(),C��*
*
�	"���	d�'�#(),C���* �#�,CaD�	"�f���#(r��H),-����*
* �T���#,-�$�7

����	�	d�'��* ���	d��� �T�-���	�� ,C,C��7

 ¡	�������@��n"AB���
* ��(),C������	h��� �!3��C� ,C���C� ��	"I�	"�#��������	"��	h��� �#()�!�-���	�� ,C,C>
*
� (),C�h����(),C��*
* ,e�_�������7

�s	",C���yt#�
	"(),C��*
*
�	"���	WH)]�	�	"��	W� � �_�������T�'�#(),-* �#���	g��:KO��
	�� ��	g��#>
���C����H),e����������	d()��*
* ��	d����������� �h�����#���e�-���	�� ,C,C�T����,e()���
	d()��*
* ��	�7



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
38

LJ��	�	q� � �fA�������	q35�#�.* ���C	c�����]�����	"I���� �f6#��	c�#���* ��	g�	"�K�-,C�#,-� ()>
,-�
H)��	|	�� ����,h���	����}:"��H)��$�$2��	|H)]�	�	"��	"Ir�.�
:",��#(J�� ���r��� �Nv�]��>
*
� ���H)��� ,q��*
* �pt#�����:�	�� ()()�¢�
	+��� �F�#�_� ()������	"��:�* �#��FA��¦H)��%�� ������	�7
����	z������,J����(}H)]�	�	"��	p� � �¦(�� �¦����	�	p�
	pt��#�)��*M���
	"�0/����	¢�	"�
����()������,C��	d�_� �h(�� �h�.���#�JO���(),¤����:"��	�7

LJ�#(¥� � �1����	�	~$�� ,��������C� �#(�� ���	~���#,C��	"�0*
��,���	"�'��	"���	~:�* ���
:",U ¡��>
	"��	f/:"���C* �#()()��	�75@�/�e�-,C�#,-� (),-�
H)�������
	d����������e� %�� ��*
%�* �#,CA�7

@�/����*
* �!��� �!����	�� ����2�-,C�#,-� (),-�
H���* (�6�� ��*
$2����[H�* �����W�	"�1���
	"�'�#�����
 ¡	"�'���C$2�#,-� ��	"��	}����:"��	~����*
* ��	"If����� ����,9��:"���y��� � �
$�6#���C�����C� ���	
35��%�� ,C��* :"�#(�%�����������	"�T�-,C�#,-� (),-�
H)>'@��	�H),-� ��	�7



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
39

v�����eA���e�#��:"��*
* �Y�	"�J����� S �����	�� ()�#,-� ��	f�����¤���#,C��	J�
	��������#�_� >
()������	"��:�* �#��h�0�
	"����	f� � �T�
$ ���	�	
��	� � 7

���g	"�#��������$2I���:f� � �T�
	d����	ft#�
	"(),C��*
*
�	"���	f��
	",C���C* �#�,¤����:"��	"I5����n
	"�#���K����$�t���%"����,f���
	"�¦t��#�)��* >'���#,C������#(),C����,C�#,f�_�
����I2�'��* �,J	��	
���
	"�hbd:"�0���#��h���������.* ��� ���2�����e?5�����.����$�$2(),C����,-7



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
40

E�� ���MH)]�	�	"��	¥� � �g��� 6#����()�Kt#�
	"(),C��*
*
�	"���	96#���C	"���$2��	"Ie��� � ���������
�
�"� �F���������`�U� A��$;bd�C:"��� ,C��	+:"��	"]�,-� �,-7 � � l����dk����
	 k 	� � l����dk����
	 k 	� � l����dk����
	 k 	� � l����dk����
	 k 	 �0/�¤��*
* �
	��	J�'��* ���	"����?5�	�H),C��� (),CIr����n_��� �1���
	"��#���:"��	"��	|���#,C��	|	�� ����,
��#(�%"��� ��������,�����������	"ID����	�	|� � ��	���

OK
���C/���H)��	�7 �u� ,C,C��H�*
� ��H)��	

� � �hA��$X� %"��� �������C	d����������	d��	",C(�%����#������	"����	f3�	"��%"�
Speichern

7

XVII.1. Info



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
41

E�� ����()������	U� � �qH����Af�	"�1/:"����(�� ����,-*
� ���yA��$F���
	"��	y��� �
Programm-

vers ion
$�� ,D�����D� � �U���C:"��� ,C��	_�	"�_����	�	���� �1t#�����:�	�� ()>'���#,C����A��$

* �#,CAB,C��	f$2��*-6#��� � 	"������,e�_�������7

�#����� ,C�����#(J� (),�������#���¥�0/� � ��	���,CAB���y�
	",C�����#()()��	",CI���� �J��� �+t#�����:">
	�� ()()�!��* ( �s%"���#,C�~:"��H)��$�$2��	Y�	"�F	��	T�_� ()()��	T����*
* ��	"I��_� �q��* ,
��� �Tt#�����:�	�� ()>'���#,C��� 	��	f� (),-7

XVII.2. Update

� � �JH)]�	�	"��	c�0����� � � �* ��	"I��
	c����* ������$}������AB��� ���	�� (�� � �f��� � �s%"���#>
,C�#([����(),C��*
* ��	g* �#()()��	�����*
* ��	T:"AB�_7"6#��	h����* ������$z������AB��� ���	�� (M����(
� � �¥��� � �s%"���#,C�#(f���
	�* �#()��	!����*
* ��	�7�LJ��	�	W ¡��yZ�*
�:q����	W�-����6�� �)�
��	�:�� �#,C�#,CI�����n9� � ����� � �s%"���#,C�#(D����(D����$o ¡	",C���C	"�#,M����* ��	9H)]�	�	"��	"I
���:"��	U� � �g:�� ,C,C�g�
$����C� ,C,C��	9@Q��* �9��� � � �uO���	�7BL+� ����,-� �J� (),CI�����n9� � �



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
42

,-����,CAB����$ ^x��:"�����*s��� � �s%"���#,C�#(J����(J����$  ¡	",C���C	"�#,1H)��$�$2��	"a
���
	"��	K? �'�#�z�
$�AB����� ,C��	K@Q��* �K���
	"��#���:"��	K����:"��	"I����_������,d,C��$2>
%"��� � ����� � �s%"���#,C�#>'���#,C��� ��	dAB�_� ()������	"��#(�%"��� ��������,e����������	�7

XVII.3.
��� �������
�����

–
���������

LJ��	�	¦� � �o ¡����o�-���	�� ,C,-*
� (),C������(),C��*
* ��	¦* �#()()��	"IUH)]�	�	"��	}� � �N���#(
OQ�#G#����,��� ���e�'�#(),-* �#���	�7��-�+H)]�	�	"��	f��� �

400er Schnit te in rot
��#>

���C����H),e����������	�7

Anzahl der Linien
:"�#()�#�,CID�_� �Y6�� ��* ��O��
	�� ��	_^`�
$�$2���h�
$�bd:"(),C��	"�

6#��	�()�#����(�� %�� ��* ���C	"a2$�� ,C��#���C����H),�����������	�7����#(c� (),2���#����,2�
	",C�����#()>
()��	",CIe()�N	"�#���f����$ v���,C,C����LJ���.�_/�����T£
�#,CAB,��
	f����* �������¤v���	�	">
()�����#�',D(�%�� ��* ��	"IR����	�	��_�
��£
�#,CAB,h	"�#���c�����r�-���	�� ,C,-*
� (),C�9��� �¥v���	�	">



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
43

()�����#�',C��	������'(),C��*
* ��	��_/������	�7� ¡$4?5�C�
	"A��
%q� (),y�� ����£
�#�����
* (2��� �f���
	">
A���,-���#���	"���~�#���*M�$ �WH�* ���
	"���[��* (g��� �\H)��$�%�* �#,C,C�Wbd	"AB���*e�����
v���	�	"()�����#�',C��	f�
	d��� �#()���e��� ()A��
%�*
�
	�7

bd���h��� �#()�����-��� ,C�\H)]�	�	"��	�� � �W�������¥����	
Drucker einrichten

�	"�
�'�#(),-* �#���	T�
	h����* ���������-����C� �',C����,2 ¡���Z�*
�:�	"��$2�������R�������-���	�� ,C,-*
� ()>
,C�h��������#(),C��*
* ,e����������	d()��*
*
7

XVII.4. Excel

LJ��	�	 � � �¢ ¡����¢���#,C��	 /:"������� �F�#�_� ()������	"��:�* �#��F����%"����,-� ������	
����*
* ��	"I¤H)]�	�	"��	¥� � �K�� ���.�'�#(),-* �#���	"Ie��:¥	"�#���f����$ t���%"����,M����,C��>
$2�#,-� ()���+t��#�)��*���#(),C����,C�#,c����������	¥()��*
*
7¤E�� ����A��+$�/�()()��	N� � �K����(),
$2��* ���#(�35��	",-����*
*
H � (),C������	c��	�H�*
� ��H)��	q�	"�q��� �#()�J@Q�#�#,-�����A��h��H),-� >
6�� ������	�7�8���:"��	K� � �|�
$�����(),C��	g�#���#,C�'��* �K����	KH)��$�%�* �#,C,C��	Y@Q�#�YA��



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
44

�����st��#�)��* >'���#,C��� ��	"Iu��� ����#]��'�0	"�#,�����������	�()��*
*
7u ¡$\AB����� ,C��	��#���#,C>
�'��* ��$��n¦�	�:"�#���
	"�,T�����TH)��$�%�* �#,C,C�

Pfad zum Excel-Programm���
	"��#,-���#���	d����������	�7

���#,CAB,UH)]�	�	"��	~� � �N	"�����q�'�#(),-* �#���	"Is��:~� � �N	"�#���q����$�t���%"����,9�
	
��� �¦�#�_� ()������	"��:�* �#��}��#�0���#�,_����������	F����*
* ��	"I���:F£
�#,CAB,|t��#�)��*
��#(),C����,C�#,e����������	d()��*
*
7

LJ��	�	K� � �|�
	T��������	"��#���:"��	"��	Yt��#�)��* >'���#,C���.�
	Yv���H����YA����LJ��� >
,C����6#�������C:"��� ,-�	"�¥�����[���#,C��	9��#()����C� ��:"��	¥����:"��	¥�	"�¥��� �#()�#(T$�� ,
���
	"��$

Shortcut
��
	",C���C* �#�,f����:"��	"I[H)]�	�	"��	Y� � �!��� �#()�#(q� ������,C����,

^x��� ���#�#(),C��	�H)��$�:��
	"�#,-� ��	y����(h�-� �u8Y�	"�f���
	"��$ �u������(),C��:"��	"aD�� ���
���
	",-���#���	"ID����nJ��� �F���#,C��	J����,C��$2�#,-� ()���_6#��$Pt��#�)��* >'v����CH)�|6#����>
���C:"��� ,C�#,e����������	�7

XVII.5. Bilder



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
45

� ���#����	�b������#()()��	_ ¡������Dvg� ,C�.*
� �#�����DH)]�	�	"��	_� � �U^x�_� �¥:"������� ,C(f�
$
������,-� ���	 35��%�� ,C��*¦��	"��#(�%�����������	"a @Q��,C��( ��
	",C���C* �#���	�7§E�� ���
:"�#(),-�
$�$2��	Y� � �~	��	"I.��:U��� �W@Q��,C��(

immer angezeigt
����������	U()��* >

* ��	"I��������s����(),
auf Befehl

^`�
	q��� �#()��${@Q��*
*�:"��H)��$�$2��	K� � �_���
	"��	
��	",C(�%����#������	"����	J3�	"��%"�'aD�������e��:J/:"���C�����%",�H)���
	"�Y@Q��,C��(���	"��#>
AB��� �,e����������	d()��*
* ��	�7

LJ��	�	! ¡�	"��	����#(f�-,C��	"��������>'8������c��* (fE��
	",C�����.�C�	"�!A��g* ��	"������
*
� �
� (),�H)]�	�	"��	J� � �Y�� ���e�'�#(),-* �#���	"I�����nf���
	

Hintergrund geladen
������>

����	d()��*
*
7

XVII.6.
����� �����	� ����


E�� ����H)]�	�	"��	U� � �q ¡����c�������	"�()���#,C��	�A��$¢@Q��? >R:"AB�_7v����
* >'�-����6#���
�'�#(),-* �#���	�7f ¡��

Passwort
�_�
���{�
$�$2���f6#����()���*
/�()()��* ,J��	"��#AB��� �,



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
46

�	"�_��#(�%"��� ��������,-7 LJ�#(9� � �9���	"���c���
	"A������:"��	!����:"��	!� (),��
$ �����
��� ���
	 ���	"���2���CH�* � ��,-7

XVII.7. System

E�� ���qH)]�	�	"��	X� � �z�'�#(),-* �#���	N��:X� � �p:"���
$ ?5�����.����$�$2(),C����,g���#(
Int ro

��	"��#AB��� �,¤����:"��	f$2]�����,C��	�7

��� �o@��	�H),-� ��	
Agenten verwenden

� (),T�0/����� �N���H��	"�',U��#���#����,-7
����	�	\	 � $�*
� ���zH)]�	�	",C� � � �|���
	Kb�()(�� (),C��	",f��������Y��� �|���
	"AB��*
	"��	
?5�����.����$�$2()����C� ,C,C�4:"�#�.* ��� ,C��	F����$�� ,_���#(\	"�����}bd	�* �#���	����
	"�#(
Z�*
�:"(r���
	"�'�#���������_�
����7



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
47

�����
Pfad zum Programm

�_������¥6#��	!������ ¡	"(),C��*
* �#,-� ��	~/:"���C	"��$2>
$2��	T�	"�T()��*
* ,C��()�Y�C� ����,-� �1�	"�T���#(�����*
:T	�� ����,�6#��� � 	"������,�����������	
�h£
�#��������H)]�	�	",C�h����6#��� � 	"������,e����������	�7

t#:"��	"�'��*
* (�6#��	q�����y ¡	"(),C��*
* �#,-� ��	W/:"���C	"��$�$2��	K� (),f ¡��
Club-Name

I
����	z� � �¦�� ���26#��� � 	"�����C	FH)]�	�	",C��	�7 � �#6#����� � �~(�� �������#�.� (),-�C� ������	
* �#()()��	Y/:"���C%��C/��'��	Y� � �~:�� ,C,C�#I�����nY ¡��2Z�*
�:">'w���$2�q�������9�_�
�CH�*
� ���
�C� ����,-� ����#()����C� ��:"��	f� (),-7

ws�	UA��9���
	"��$ E�����AB(),-/���Hh���#(T?5�����.����$�$2(�7����#���
Saison

�_�
���N�
	
���
	"��$o��� ���	"��	9������AB��� ���	�� (h��#(�%"��� ��������,-7e���#(U$2�#����,¤�#(����
	"�'�#���
�s%"���#,C�#(9����()A���,C����()������	|�	"�|(�� �������DA��!�������	"Ir����n_��� �����#,C��	
	�� ����,[������������
	"��	"�����[H)��$�$2��	�7.E�� ���[H)]�	�	"��	1� � �K	��	9��	"���:"��	"I
����* �����F�-��� ()��	+� � �Y��	"��#AB��� �,g����:"��	J����*
* ��	�7R��� � �#�.�
	�	_���
	"���
	"������	z�-��� ()��	K���C/���H)��	z� � �¦:�� ,C,C�~����	Y��	",C(�%����#������	"����	F3�	"��%"�07
8���:"��	J� � �T��� �1	"�����1�-��� ()��	����
	���:"���D:"�#�#����,C��	_� � �U��� �1�-��������
:">
����� ()��7

�����Dw���$2�U���
	"���D�-��� ()��	_� (),h�
$�$2�����U�#��� ������	_* ��	"�~�	"�~:"���
	�����* >
,C�#,¤���#(Uv���� (),C����()�����#�',C()£
����C7��-�|� (),DA�7 �u7 ���#(9� %�� ��* £
���� � �����#� � �����
��� �!�-��� ()��	 � �����#7�8���:"��	U� � �c��* ()�1:"�����-��� ()��	U�
	���� �#()��$¢@Q��*
* � �����
���
	�7�� � �¥:"��H)��$�$2��	!@Q���* ���C$2��* ���	"�q��$4* �����'��	"����	 � ��	"��I�����	�	
� � �T�� ������� �T�-��� ()��	d��	"������(�:"��	"��	�	"��	�7

LJ��	�	¥� � �g����	¥w���$2��	9�����M�-��� ()��	9���
	"��#���:"��	¥����:"��	"I�����������	
� � �1��#�0���#�,h��:_()������	|:"�#(),C������	"�������#,C��	_����(f���
	"���r6#�������	"��#>
	"��	}�-��� ()��	}/:"���C	"��$�$2��	~����������	~()��*
* ��	�7y����$�� ,1$�/�()()��	\� � �
	 � $�*
� ���9	�� ����,�£
�#���#(¤�������6#��	�6#���C	"�q:"�#�.�
	�	"��	U�	"�U����(),[$2��*B��*
* �
vg� ,C�.*
� �#�����R��	�* �#���	�7#L � �* ��	!� � �9����(d����* �������r�-��� ()��	���� �J���#,C��	
/:"���C	"��$�$2��	_����������	_()��*
* ��	�7Rb�����,-�	"�Ir�#6#��	",-����*
*s:"�#(),C������	"���
OQ�#G#����,C���#,C����$�/�()()��	~� � �¥()��*
:"����H)��%�� ������	"Is����	�	!��� �#()�¥����������	
^`	"������aD	�� ����,¤$�� ,¤/:"���C	"��$�$2��	�7



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
48

XVII.8. Register

E�� ����0�
	"����	9� � ����� �g���#,C��	"I���� �hA��$ � �#�.� (),-�C� ������	d6#��	 ���������
�|�"� �
���������`�U� :"��	"]�,-� ���	�7r��� �

Register-ID
:"��H)��$�$2��	~� � �N%"����v����
*

6#��	U$��
��A���C/���H)��#()���� ��H),[�	"�1$�/�()()��	y����	�	y��� �#()�g	���.	"�����f�� ���
���
	",-���#���	f�	"�J ¡��e?5�����.����$�$X� (),e�0����� ��#()������* ,C�#,-7

� :"���
Regist rierformular

:"��H)��$�$2��	!� � �f���
	q@Q��* �W�
	c����$4� � �J ¡����
%"����()]�	�*
� ������	X���#,C��	+���
	"���:"��	 H)]�	�	"��	�7h��� �#()�¢���#,C��	+����������	
����	�	\�
	W�����9���#,C��� � �#�.� (),C���C7 , �#,9��#(�%"��� ��������,CId��� � � � �¦$��
�f	��	
	"�����W$2���
* ��	~:�������������	�7�LJ��	�	W� � �+:"������� ,C(_ ¡�����	Wt#v����
* > �������	"�
H)��	"�0� �.��C� ����,¤����:"��	f/:"���C	��
$�$2,e���#(r������()���� ��H)��	d��� �#()���ev����
*-���#(
?5�����.����$�$N�0/�e� � ��7



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
49

 ¡	���� �#()��$�v���	�/!H)]�	�	"��	_� � �U�������c�'�#(),-* �#���	"I���:!� � �9�����rt#�
	"��#>
:"���r(��
	"�~^x��* ()�~������£
��	�� ��#Is�����r��*
* �Nt#�����:�	�� ()()�¥�����'�#()(),U�	"�~���
	">
�.�
:",Cah��������	���¤������OQ�#()���C7�LJ��	�	+� � �Ft#�����:�	�� ()()�F	���D����(�* �#()��	
$2]�����,C��	W:�������������	W� � �J���#(_?5�����.����$�$4�������K	�� ����,9���#�.� (),-�C� ������	
A��N* �#()()��	�7M���#(K� (),!	����	"]�,-� �IM����	�	�� � �zt#�����:�	�� ()()�K���
	"���:"��	
$2]�����,C��	�7



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
50

�s	"�\�_� �#�����9H)��$�$2,9���
	K()����d�_� ����,-� ����f?5�	�H),-72�����f8��#����	�H)�
��� �#()�#(f?5�����.����$�$2(f*
� �#�,r�����C�
	"I�����n!	�������
	"���s�
$}���������
	c��� �f��#>
(�%�� ��* ,C��	Wt#�����:�	�� ()()�J���
	"�.�
:",9�	"�W��� �#()�J����	�	K%"���d��� (�H)�#,C,C��	g��	
��*
* ����	"��������	g35�#�.* ����^x��� ��������� ���������
���"� �!���������`�U� :"��	���,CAB��	"a
6#����,C���
* ,-7 �s$���� �#()��	|35��%�� ����6#�������	"�~()�|���
	"�'�#���W�	"�}H)��$2�'����,C�#>
:"��*rA��~��#(),C��* ,C��	"IU����:"�o� ���~��� �#()��	¦?5�����.����$�$�%��	�H),Y��
	"A�����#>
�0/��,-7

  ���Y���:"�|A���I2���#(!(��
	"�F()����26�� ��* �}3�	"]�%"�'�}�	"� � ���$2��	"I[��:"���
£
�#�����e���#,¤�
�����	"�����f()���
	"�T���#()���
	"(�:"�����#����,-� �.�	"�.7

�  
E�� ����� � �* ��	_� � �U���#(9OQ�����'�����CHy6#��	����_��� �1t#�����:�	�� ()���#,C��	

H)��%�� ����,y����������	q()��*
* ��	�7�v���� (),C��	"(_� (),y���#(������*� ¡����+@Q�#(),-%�* �#,C,C�



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
51

Z���7����C/���H)��	�(�� �9����������	!? �'���
*u	"�#���g�	",C��	q�$}���
	c��	"�������#(�OQ�����'>
�����CHrA��2� � �* ��	�7
�  

���#(q(��
	"�¢ ¡����~������AB��� ���	�� ()()�~����������$ OQ�����'�����CH)IM����n�� � �
�	",C���

�
��#� � �* ,g����:"��	�7�LJ��	�	+� � �Y�����d���
	"��	J������AB��� ���	�� (�	"�#>

$2��	h����%�%"��* ,2H�*
� ��H)��	"I����	�	����#����()��*
	U� � �q�
	����#(¤��	",C(�%����#������	"���
�s	",C����6#����AB��� ���	�� (�7d��� �#()�|bd��,f�����d������AB��� ���	�� ()�����*[H)��	�	"��	z� � �
(�� �������C*
� ���26#��$X���#,C��� >'v���	"�#����C7

�
E�� �����0�
	"����	d(�� �h��*
* �T���#,C��� ��	f�
$N��#� � �* ,C��	d������AB��� ���	�� (�7

�-��I�	��	|$�/�()()��	|� � �1(�� ���!��	",C()������� ����	"Ir����* �������
	_���#( �s%"���#,C�
�����'���	"��$�$2��	T����������	T()��*
* ��	"I���7��7�����* �����~���#,C��� ��	T()��*
* ��	Y�%">
��#���#,C�#,e����������	d^x()����]�	"�#(rLJ����,Ca`7

�����dZ"��$�%���,C���d���#,d(�� ���U���$2���CH),CI�����	�	Y� � �!���#(q* �#,CAB,C� �s%"���#,C�
����(),C��*
* ,f����:"��	

�
7uLJ��	�	Y� � �!�����D����	Y3�	"��%"�

Nur neue
���C/���H)��	"I

����	�	W����������	W��*
*�£
��	"��	\���#,C��� ��	WA��$�H)��%�� ������	z$2���CH�� ����,CI2��� �
(�� ���T()��� ,2����$ * �#,CAB,C��	 �s%"���#,C�!6#��� � 	"������,�����:"��	�7�v���� (),�� (),2��� �#(
�����e3�	"��%"�'I5����	d(�� �T:"��	"]�,-� ���	�7

vg� ,
Alle

� � �* ��	f� � �h��*
* �T���#,C��� ��	f�
$N��#� � �* ,C��	d������AB��� ���	�� (r����(�7

� � � H)]�	�	"��	¦��������$2����������;���#,C��� ��	}����(+6#����()���� �#����	"��	}������>
AB��� ���	�� ()()��	K� � �* ��	�7�bd*
* �}���#,C��� ��	Y��� �~(�� �~^x�����h����* �����~LJ��� ()�
���������
$�$2����a���#� � �* ,¤����:"��	"I5����()�������
	"��	f�
$X@Q��	"(),C���

�
7

LJ��	�	z� � �|£
�#,CAB,f�'�#(),C(),C��*
* ��	"I2����nz� � �|6#����()������	",-*
� ���1���
	"�}���#,C���
����()��#� � �* ,M����:"��	"I���� �g� � �h��������	�� ����,¤H)��%�� ������	f$2]�����,C��	"I5����	�	
$2���CH�� ������	f� � �h(�� �T�
$X@Q��	"(),C���

�
�	"�f���C/���H)��	f� � �

Entfernen
7

vg� ,
OK

(),C����,C��	Y� � �!����	Y35��%�� ����6#�������	"�.7 � ���
�

H)]�	�	"��	1� � �q()�#>
����	"I5��������	d����������#���h���C:"��� ,C�#,-7



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
52

LJ��	�	d���#( �s%"���#,C�h�'����,-� ������(),C��*
* ,e�_������#I5(�%��C�
	"���	f� � �h����,C��$2�#>
,-� ()���2�_� �#�����e�
	"(�E����%",-$2��	�/2A���C/���H�7



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
53

���#(ht#�
	�* �#()��	y���
	"�#( �s%">'���#,C�#(h� (),M$2������* (h	�������
	"�'�#���75� � �T* �#���	
��� �_��� (�H)�#,C,C��	T�
	"(cOQ�����'�����CH)I�� � �* ��	h���#(M��#�_/	"()����,C�!OQ�����'�����CH
�	"�f���C/���H)��	

OK
7

���#,CAB,f()������	z� � �¦�
$<35�#(),C��	"I[����* �����}���#,C��� ��	FH)��%�� ����,�����������	�7
�#£
�#I��	"�f���#(r����� ��(r�������2()������	�7

LJ��	�	1��� �\���#,C���¤3�t#8�t#O�ws7�t �Dtq�������+H)��%�� ����,c�_�
����I�$�/�()()��	N� � �
���#(f?5�����.����$�$§	"���c(),C����,C��	�7�����	�	c�_�
���W	 � $�*
� �������#(�E����%",-%�����>
�.����$�$N�� � 	"������,-7

w������Jt#�����:�	�� ()()�f(��
	"�q()���'����,y	"�#���h����$ �s%"���#,C�����
	"()���:"������:"���
:"���-���
	"��$X?5�����.����$�$��%"���#,C�T�����
n",e�#(��5?5�����.����$�$�	"����(),C����, ���



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
54

XX.1.
�������
� ��� ����� ��������� �

3����A!$2]�����,C�Y� ���_	"���������
	J@Q�#�#,-����T��	"(�%����#������	"I�����nJ� � �Y�
	JH)��� >
	"��$ v���	�/N�0�
	"����	�7c� � ������:"��	N��� �pv�]��.*
� ���H)��� ,q���#,C���C	"�p?5����>
�.����$�$2�|�
	g��� �|v���	�/�(),-�C�H),-���6#��${35�#���*
%������.����$�$p���
	"A��:"����>
��	�7

@�/�e��� �#()��	J?5�	�H),�����:"�Y� ����£
�#�������!	"�����!H)���
	"�1H)��$2�'����,C��:�* � � �#>
	���,CAB�����0/��C�	"� 6�� �V���
	"���¦t#�
	"���:"��$2�#(�H)��%������.����$�$�� ����,-7~� � �
H)]�	�	"��	U£
�#�������9��������9���
	"��	1t#�
	",-���#�N�
	U�����MH)�#���*
	"�'�_7��
	��5���#,C����>
	"�T?5�����.����$�$2�h()������	d£
�#,CAB,e���
	�:"������	�7

@�/����	 � � � ���
	"�'�#��� �
	 ������H)�#���*
	"�'�_7��
	��p^`�
$ L+�
	"������()>
������AB��� ���	�� ()a��'��* ���	"���h�#���
* ��	d���
	��

[Extern]
Externe=2�
	���������������
	���������������
Ext1Shell=c:\winnt\notepad.exe�
	��� ������������
	��������������! 
Ext2Shell=c:\winnt\notepad.exe

��� �¥����(),C�¥�#���
* �¥^
[Extern

af* ��� ,C�#,y����	�� ������� ���g�0/�s��� �J���#,C���C	"��	
?5�����.����$�$2�����
	�7� ¡	h�����uAB����� ,C��	h�#���
* �c^

Externe=2
a.�.�
:",���	"I�_� �

6�� ��*-���#,C���C	"�T?5�����.����$�$2�T� � �h���
	�:��
	"����	d����*
* ��	�7
���#,CAB,TH)��$�$2,h����� � �#�.�C� �'���	",C���D����$������D����(),C�Nt#�
	",-���#�W�0/�r���
	
���#,C���C	"�#(¥?5�����.����$�$ �
$ ���������
�4�"� �����������`�U� ��	"��#AB��� �,�������>
����	�()��*
*B^ �
	���������������
	��������"�����# axI���#�'��* �,.6#��$o? �'�#��I����9���#(
���#,C���C	"�4?5�����.����$�$ ^

Ext1Shell=c:\winnt\notepad.exe
aq��#>

�0�	"����	h�_�
����7���� �q�� �����'�#(),C���* �#�,C��	Uv���	�/����
	",-� � ��c(),C������	�����	�	
�	",C���

Sonst iges – Extern
7



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
55

XX.2.
� ����� � ���
����
����� ��������
��� ��� � � ����


t#:"��	"()�F���	"�~���
	"��	Y����������� (W�
$ v���	�/�H)]�	�	"��	F� � �W����$ ?5����>
�.����$�$ ()�#���	"I�����nN�#(F	���q$��
	��
$�� ����,q��#]��'�0	"�#,q����������	N()��*
* I
����	�	¢�#(�$�� ,|���
	"��� � :"�������:"�#���#,C��� I!A�7 �u7�����(\���
	"��$ t#v����
* >
?5�����.����$�$&����������(1����,C��$2�#,-� ()���¦:"���
$ t#�
	",-���#�'�'��	+���
	"���gt#v����
* I
��#(),C����,C�#,.�_�
����7�@�/����	9� � ������	�	f�	",C��������$XE����%",C���
	",-���#�

[All-
gemein]

�'��* ���	"����	ft#�
	",-���#�����
	��
EMailminimiert=1



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
56

35��$�$2��	~�_�
�U	��	~A��K���
	"��$�()����9$ � ����,-� ���	WLJ���CH)AB�����.7dvg� ,
����$ t#�����:�	�� (�$2��	�� ,C���2H)��$�$2��	Y� � �!���
����H),2�����D��� �~���#,C��	�:"��	�H)I
��7��7�� � �~H)]�	�	"��	 � 	"�����C	T���#(g� � �q����*
* ��	"I.���
	"�qbd:"�0���#��W:"�#A�/��>
*
� ���d�����.OQ���.�
Hh ¡������.t#�
	"���:"�������'��* �,M	�� ����,-7 � �� �� �� � �� �� 	 � l 		 � l 		 � l 		 � l 	 I�� � �TH)]�	�	"��	
����$�� ,K ¡����F���	"AB��	 ���#,C��	 :�� (¥A�� �s	�H)��	�	",-*
� ���H)��� ,T6#��� � 	"�����C	
�	"�f����$�� ,e��� �h���	"AB��	ft#�����:�	�� ()()�T* ]�()������	�7

LJ��	�	|� � �1£
�#�������!6#����(�� ����,-� �~���C:"��� ,C��	|�	"�}�
$�$2���r�_� ()()��	!���#(
� � �g,-�	9^x��* ()�N	�� ����,M�_� �g����$2�#(T���#��	J� > aDah� (),��� ���e�����eLJ�#�| ¡����
�'��* ()������	ft#�
	"���:"��	dA��26#��� � 	"�����C	d���������������2���	"A[A���* ]�()������	�7

vg� ,������ �u�
* ��* �����0* ��� (),C�zH)]�	�	"��	N� � �K(�� ���J���#(T��#�_/	"()����,C�z� %�� ��*
�����C����* ��	�7 � �#����,C(2����	"��:"��	c(),C����,s��� �fbd	"AB���* ���������
	"��#���:"��	"��	
� %�� ��* ��7�L+� �Y()������	J��#()�#�,CIh� � �FH)]�	�	"��	+�� ���¤��*
* �#( � 	"�����C	_��* ()�



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
57

:�� ,C,C�1������(�� ����,h^`$2��	|H)��	�	_���#(9����h	�� ����,T� � ���0� �~���	����W()�#���	"I
����	�	����
	o/:"������� �0�C� ���� ��()���qH�*
� ��H),q����C	"�z�����9��*
* �#()I����#(Y(�� ���
	�� ����,��������,Ca`7¤vg� ,

speichern
�_�
���N�����M�� � 	"������,C�z���#,C��	"()�#,CA|�
	

��� �X���#,C��	�:"��	�HJ��#()����C� ��:"��	"I9�	"�4$�� ,
löschen

�_�
���}���#(|� %�� ��*
���* ]�()����,e^x��������:"���-����	f� %�� ��*
:"�#��#�.	��	"���	"a`7



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
58

 ¡	\�	"()������$<Z�*
�:K�_�
���p�
$�$2���d���
	"�¦O�� (),C�|����()���� � 	"�,f����* �����
vg� ,C�.*
� �#�����¤�
$X��H),-����*
* ��	Jv���	"�#,�8���:����,C(),C�#�|����:"��	f^x�#(9���#,D(�� ���
��* (\�	�%�����H),-� ()���o����������()��#(),C��*
* ,CI�����	�	F��� �4vg� ,C�.*
� �#��������� �4�
$
��H),-����*
* ��	fv���	"�#,¤8���:����,C(),C�#��T����:"��	"I5����()���� � 	"�,e�_�������	"a`7

���#(M���	"AB���0�	�H),-� ��	�� ����,2���#����,����
	"�'�#���7�L � �* ��	U� � �c����	������������ �
����()A������:"��	"��	\v���	"�#,C�+��	z�	"�z��	",C()������� ����	z� � �|(�� ����I2��:K��� �
��������#()AB���* ��	¥$�� ,C��#���C����H),M����������	f()��*
* ��	�7�ws�	JH)]�	�	"��	J� � �T��� �
���#,C��	y����(),C��*
* ��	f�	"�f��	"AB��� ���	f* �#()()��	d^xA��$

Bearbeiten
axI5����������� �

���#,C��	�����������	�����(),C��*
* ,��	"�!()���'����,r��#���C����H),CI�����	�	!� � �9�����
Dru-

cken
���C/���H)��	�7M���#(K?5�����.����$�$¨����(),C��*
* ,����#(KOQ�#G#����,��0/�[���
	1bd�`>

�u* �#,C,CI5���T�
$Nbd*
* ���$2���
	"��	d��� �#()�#(�? ��%�� �����'���C$2�#,¤����� ����,-7



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
59

�s	"�z�� ���d:��
	K� ���Y	�� ����,f$2��������	"AU�'����,-� �Y��#����������	K$�� �x$ ?5����>
�.����$�$�� ������	�7�� � �JH)]�	�	"��	c£
�#,CAB,s()������	g� %�� ��*
%"�#���C�	"���	g�
$�%"����,-� �#>
����	f�	"�J�
	d���H��	"�',e��������vg� ,C�.*
� �#���������#,C��� ��	�7

������AB��� ,9H)]�	�	"��	W� � �J��* ()�K� � �* ��	gAB�_� ()������	K� %�� ��*
:"�#��#�.	��	"���	
�	"�p	�� ����,C(�72� � �¦H)]�	�	"��	K����	z? �'�#�FA���� ¡$�%"����,C���#,C���.��	",C���#�����
���
����H),����
	"���:"��	��������./:"���

Importdatei suchen
��� �#()��(���������	�7�vg� ,

OK
�����,���(r����	�	d����� ,C���C7

 ¡$;	��	f�'��* ���	"����	_@Q��	"(),C��������������	_ ¡�	"��	_���#,C��	�����(y�����D���#,C���
��	"��#AB��� �,-7 �u� ,C,C���#����,C��	T� � ������� ��(c@Q���C$2�#,-7��� �q@Q��* �������
	U ¡�������A��
�
$�%"����,-� ������	"����	J���#,C���R$�/�()()��	f��������_�-��$��
H)��* ��	f��#,-����	�	",D������>



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
60

����	�7��-����������	Y� � �!(�� ���1:�� ,C,C�q��� �#()�W������(),C��*
*
�	"�N ¡������[���#,C��	U��#>
	"���g��	"I����J��� �+���#,C��	W	�� ����,f* ���.� ()���T���%��C/��',d����������	�7ubd* ()�z���#>
:"��	4� � �X�������p�� ���9�_� �#�����9��� ��v�]��.*
� ���H)��� ,N ¡��������#,C��	�:"��	�H
������������
	"��	"������A��Y:��C�
	"���	�7�t#�����������(),2()����������	Y�	"�FH)��	",-����*
*
� �#>
����	"I5����	�	fH�*
� ��H)��	�7

bd* (W* �#,CAB,C��	F�-����C� ,C,�� � �* ��	F� � �}	"������I[�0/�2����* �����\v���	�	"()�����#�',
��� �#()���[ ¡$�%"����,[��#���#����,�� (),��	"�1��:U��� �K���#,C��	¥�
	¥ ¡������M���#,C���5��	
��� �����#,C��	|�
	_�����h���#,C��	�:"��	�Hf��	"���� � 	"�,�����������	!()��*
* ��	"Is�������
��:q��� �+���#,C��	q�����y���#,C��	�:"��	�H���������g��� �+���#,C��	W ¡������d���#,C��������>
()�#,CAB,e����������	d()��*
* ��	�7

 ¡	����H��	"�',MH)]�	�	"��	9� � ���������f$2����������gv���	�	"()�����#�',C��	y���������
	�$2��*
�
$�%"����,-� ������	"I����	�	9�
	y����	y���
	"AB��*
	"��	y�#���
* ��	y���
	y��	",C(�%����#������	"�����
E��
	"����� (r(),C����,-7 ���#�������2�0�	�H),-� ��	�� ����,e���#(�$2��$2��	",C��	f	"������	�� ����,-7



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
61

�D� ��*
* ��� ����,2����:"��	T� � ��(�� ������#�0���#�,CI��_� �#()�T�#(M(�� ���U�$F��� �c������(�� ��	
��6#��	 ����������� 	��� ������������� ����	"����* ,-7�bd�����y����	�	U� � �c(�� ���y��� �#()�
@����#��T	�� ����,e��#(),C��*
* ,¤����:"��	"I�H)��$�$2,¤�� ������� �hbd	",C������,-�

�����������
	
��������������
� �����
-
��� ������� ��������� �����

iner!!

��� �f����(),C��	cAB����� ������(�� ��	"��	c^x�D�f�`�#� � I�� � �`�#���#�)�#�#a���������	g�����
	"�
� S �->'?5�����.����$�$2��7h����$2��* (1��������� �o?5��
* ��()��%��� �������Tt#�����:�	�� ()>
���
	"���:"� 	"�����Y���
	"�|bd	"��������72�����f8��#����	�H)�|������I2����nz�
	K£
�#�����
v���	�	"()�����#�',f���
	z� %�� ��* ���d������()���
	"��$<Z"��$�%���,C���dA��FE�����()�|���#(
35�#���*
%������.����$�$��
	"(),C��*
*
� ����,2���#,2�	"�T������,�£
�#�����
* (M��� �!t#�����:�	�� ()()�
6#��	;()���
	"���\v���	�	"()�����#�',z���
	"�.�
:",-7Y��������§bd��(),C����()������� (�H)�#,C,C��	
()��*
* ,C��	9����	�	9��� �Kt#�����:�	�� ()()�g��#()��$�$2��* ,M����������	"Ie()�¥����n¥	�� ����,
���
	"���!��*
* ���
	"����*
* �{t#�����:�	�� ()()����*
* ���Wv���	�	"()�����#�',C��	X���
	",-�
%�%"��	
$��n�7

���#(�?5�����.����$�$����#,��������h�_�
�CH�*
� ���h�_�	"�����C:"�����0�	�H),-� ��	�� ����,CIu���#(
$2��	f6#��	f����� � �#���*
$ � n�� �.H)��� ,¤�����ebdH),-����*
� (�� ���C�	"���	f�����¤t#�����:">
	�� ()()�T* ��� �����e	�� ����,¤:"�������%",C��	fH)��	�	",C��7

vg� ,������u������(�� ��	��!H)��$F����	�	����
	��.����n"��� �s$�:��C�����7���c(�� �q�	",C���
L+�
	"������(X*
� �#�'IU��������	}���	"Az��	"�������X�.���#�0� ()�����;v�]��.*
� ���H)��� ,C��	
��#���:"��	_��� �1���#(¥?5�����.����$�$�()����h/:"����(�� ����,-*
� �������h$2�#����,C��7�bd��>
n"��������$ 6#������:"()���� �#���#,C�¨� ���§$�� ���¦6#��	 �����

�

£
�#������> 6#��������* ,C�#,C>
���
	"�#>'v���	�	"()�����#�',C>'?5��
* ��()��%��� � �p�	"�V* �#�,C�X��*
* �#( �
	}��� �;E � 	"���
���
	"���2? ����()��	�7���� �#(c�������������U��� �!����(),C�q������(�� ��	"I.��� �q���n"���C����*
:
$2���
	"�#(�Z�*
�:"(r���
	"��#()�#,CAB,e�_�������7

��� �Y������(�� ��	J�Y^`�`�#���#�)�#�#ah�����D���
	"� � :"�������C:"��� ,-�	"�~6#��	_� �1�0/�
� � :�� ,�L+�
	"������(�^xL+�
	q���f�_w��#a`7�t#�
	q�.����n"���s������,C���
*�� (),y��� �+t#�
	">



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
62

:��
	"���	"��6#��	f ¡	",C���C	"�#,C>'@��	�H),-� ��	"��	d^ �s%����#,C�#I�v����
*
�
	"�.*
� (),C��	"I
����,C��>'@Q��? > �s%�* ���#��a`7



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
63

w��#,-/�C*
� ���+�_�
���X���#(F?5�����.����$�$ (), � 	"��� � ��������� ,C����,CIh6#���C:"�#()()����,
�	"�q����� � 	"AB,-7����#(����#,sA���s@Q��* ��#I�����nc��� �#()�fbd	�* ��� ,-�	"�K	�� ����,y�	">
:"�#���
	"�,d�
	���*
* ��	g?5�	�H),C��	g$�� ,������u��H),-����*
* ��	h������(�� ��	h6#��	 ���������
�
�"� �1���������`�U� /:"�������
	"(),-�
$�$2,-7 �s$¦���#(dA��c6#���C$2��� ����	"I���������� ,C�#>
��� � ���K�������Y��� �|bd	�* ��� ,-�	"�.72��� �#()�¦t#��� � 	"A��	"�(�:�* � ,C,C���d^x��* (!bd	">
����	"������H�* ���C� ����,CaD* �#���	f� � �h����	�	d���
	"�'�#�����
$�$2���e��
	",C��	d��	�7

  ���¥�����'�'�#I.����n1� � �W$�� ,M����$ ?5�����.����$�$o^`�	"�¥��� �#()���.bd	�* ��� ,-�	"�a
�.��,�A�����#����,-H)��$�$2��	"I.�	"�U()��$�� ,[ ¡����gvg� ,C�.*
� �#�����.�
$�$2���.$�� ,.����	
��H),-����*
* (),C��	d�#���* ��	f:"��*
� �#�'���C	fH)]�	�	"��	�7

@Q��*
* (¥� � ��?5����:�* ��$2������:"��	_()��*
* ,C��	_^x���#(J� ���W	�� ����,U�����'�'�#ay(),C�����
� ���T ¡�	"��	�A���u�������0/��.�	"�.7"L+� �#I�����	�	T�	"�T���T(),C����,���$zbd	"�'��	"�
��� �#()���e����H��$2��	",C�#,-� ��	f�	",C��� ��� ������������� 7

  ���2�_/	"()�����T ¡�	"��	f8���,¤E���* A[^`�	"�J8���,e���
%�%"axI��	"�f6#���C:�* ���
:"�

$�� ,e(�%"����,-*
� ������	f8��C/n"��	

�-,C�#�'��	f8��#��	"���



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
64

4

400er Schnit te in rot .............................................................................. 43

A

Abbrechen.................................................................................................. 26bd:�H�/��A��	"�
............................................................................................... 14

Abräumen................................................................................................... 26b������#()()��	
.................................................................................................. 16

Agenten verwenden................................................................................... 47

Alphabet is ieren......................................................................................... 18bdOQ�#> �#�#(),C�
.................................................................................................. 12

anderen Mannschaft ................................................................................ 27

Anzahl der Linen........................................................................................ 43

auf Befehl ................................................................................................... 46bd���'(),C��*
*
�	"�
.............................................................................................. 19

Ausgabe für ............................................................................................... 37bd��()� � ��,C()()���	�� ,C,
..................................................................................... 38

C

Chronologis ieren........................................................................................ 23

Club-Name.................................................................................................. 48Z����()���
........................................................................................................ 17



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
65

D

���#,C��	�:"��	�H
.........................................................................................

����� $�#

Datum......................................................................................................... 22���#�'���* ,C> bd���'(),C��*
*
�	"�
............................................................................... 25�����
	"(),C��*
*
� ������	

.......................................................................................... 10��� (�H)�#,C,C��	
.................................................................................................. 51���C����H)����()���:"�

......................................................................................... 38
Drucker einrichten..................................................................................... 44

E

���
	"()�#,CA�:"������	f� %�� ��* ���
............................................................................. 25

Ende......................................................................................................
# ��� '��

Ergebnis ...................................................................................................... 23

Ergebnis des Gegners .............................................................................. 26t��#�)��*
........................................................................................................... 39

Export-ID.................................................................................................... 17
)�� ��) 0 ��)���0
	���0 ���� )

...................................................................................... 55

F

Fehler .......................................................................................................... 26@Q��,C�
............................................................................................................ 18

G

Geburtstag................................................................................................ 17

Gegner ........................................................................................................ 22

Gegnerergebnis ......................................................................................... 338��#�.	"�����������:�	�� ( � 	"�����C�	"�(�$2]��.*
� ���H)��� ,C()�'��	"(),C���
.......................... 34

Gesamt ...................................................................................................... 26



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
66

H

Hintergrund laden..................................................................................... 46

I

immer angezeigt ........................................................................................ 46 ¡$�%"����,C���#,C���
............................................................................................. 60

Inhalt.............................................................................................................. 2 ¡	",C���C	"�#,
....................................................................................................... 5

Int ro............................................................................................................ 47

J

Ja................................................................................................................ 26� ?58
.............................................................................................................. 18

K

35����,C���
H)�#(),C��	�%��C�
	"A��
%
.............................................................................. 13

Klubkennziffer ............................................................................................ 14

Klub-Kennziffer .......................................................................................... 2335��%�� ����6#�������	"�
....................................................................................... 5135���C����H),-����������:�	�� (

.....................................................................
'�$ � ��� � � �

3��C� ,C���C� ��	
.................................................................................................... 38

L

Layout ........................................................................................................ 14

Layoutdatei suchen.................................................................................. 14

Löschen..........................................................................................
# ��� # � � '��



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
67

M

Mannschaft ............................................................................................... 17v���	�	"()�����#�',C��	
......................................................................................... 13v���	�	"()�����#�',C()�#��� ,C���

................................................................................ 17vg� ,C�.*
� �#������6#��������* ,-�	"�
.......................................................................... 16

N

w���$2�h���#(�� %�� ��* ����(
................................................................................. 17

Namens-Filter ........................................................................................... 27

Nein............................................................................................................. 26

Neu........................................................................................................
# ��� '�#

O

Ort ............................................................................................................... 22

P

Passwort .................................................................................................... 46

Pfad zum Excel-Programm...................................................................... 45

Pfad zum Programm................................................................................. 48?5�����.����$�$2�.�C�%�%"�
.................................................................................. 10?5�����.����$�$�	"����(),C����,
................................................................................ 54

Programmvers ion...................................................................................... 42

R

Register-ID................................................................................................. 49
� �#�.� (),-�C� ������	d6#��	 ���������
�|�"� �T���������`�U�

......................................... 49
Regist rierformular .................................................................................... 49



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
68

� ���
����	"�'��* ��h�����ev���	�	"()�����#�',C��	
........................................................ 15

Reset .......................................................................................................... 27

Resultat ..................................................................................................... 23

S

Saison fest legen....................................................................................... 48

Schnit te..................................................................................................... 30�-���	�� ,C,-*
� (),C�
............................................................................................... 36

Schub.......................................................................................................... 14

Sharewarehinweis.......................................................................................... 8
Shortcut .................................................................................................... 45

Sort ierfilter ............................................................................................... 36

Sort iert  nach............................................................................................. 37� %"��� �������C	
................................................................................................. 20� %�� ��* � 	"�����C	

......................................................................................
��& � ���

� %�� ��*
:"�#��#�.	��	"�
..................................................................................... 21� %�� ��*
:"���C� ����,-* �#G#����,

................................................................................. 32� %�� ��*
:"���C� ����,C(�:"�����	
............................................................................... 31� %�� ��* ���������.:�	�� ( � 	"�����C�	"�

...................................................................... 34
Spielerergebnisse...................................................................................... 33

Spielernamen............................................................................................. 33

Spielgruppe................................................................................................ 14

Spielklasse................................................................................................. 14

Spielnummer .............................................................................................. 22

Spielort ....................................................................................................... 38
����k
j � � ������� l
	.j#l

...................................................................................... 21�-,C��	"�������������'(),C��*
*
�	"�
............................................................................. 19�-,C�#,-� (),-�
H)���

................................................................................................. 39



��������� �	��
����� ��������� ����� ��!�"�#�$�% #�&�% '�&�&�&

( '�&�&�&
by

����)�*+� �-,.��/ ��) 0 �1) 2 ��)
69

T

�#b�� > �#�#(),C�
................................................................................................. 14

TABULATOR............................................................................................... 17

U

Uhrzeit ........................................................................................................ 22
� �uO

............................................................................................................. 42

V

Verlassen.................................................................................................... 20

Z

�#�_� ()������	"��:�* �#��
...............................................................................

# ��� � �


